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Chapin Spencer
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

MEMORANDUM

TO: PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION

FM: CHAPIN SPENCER, DIRECTOR

DATE: APRIL 14, 2016

RE: PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION MEETING

Enclosed is the following information for the meeting on April 20, 2016 at 6:30 PM at 645
Pine St — Main Conference Room

Agenda

Consent Agenda

Towing Rate Changes

40-42 Colchester Ave - Appeal
Draft Minutes of 3-8-16 & 3-16-16

arwbPE

Non-Discrimination

The City of Burlington will not tolerate unlawful harassment or discrimination on the basis of political or
religious affiliation, race, color, national origin, place of birth, ancestry, age, sex, sexual orientation, gender
identity, marital status, veteran status, disability, HIV positive status or genetic information. The City is also
committed to providing proper access to services, facilities, and employment opportunities. For
accessibility information or alternative formats, please contact Human Resources Department at 865-7145.
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Chapin Spencer
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

MEMORANDUM

To: Hannah Cormier, Clerks Office
From:  Chapin Spencer, Director

Date:  April 14, 2016

Re: Public Works Commission Agenda

Please find information below regarding the next Commission Meeting.

Date:  April 20, 2016
Time: 6:30-9:00 p.m.
Place: 645 Pine St — Main Conference Room

AGENDA

ITEM
1 Call to Order — Welcome — Chair Comments
2 Agenda

3 10wmn Public Forum

4 5Min Consent Agenda

Traffic Request Backlog

North Avenue “No Parking”

Resident Parking Implementation & Standard Operating Procedure
Resident Parking Ordinance Amendment for Maple Street
Main/South Champlain Street Intersection Improvements

moOw>

Non-Discrimination

The City of Burlington will not tolerate unlawful harassment or discrimination on the basis of political or religious
affiliation, race, color, national origin, place of birth, ancestry, age, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, marital
status, veteran status, disability, HIV positive status or genetic information. The City is also committed to providing
proper access to services, facilities, and employment opportunities. For accessibility information or alternative
formats, please contact Human Resources Department at 865-7145.
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10

11

15 Min

45 Min

5 Min

10 Min

10 Min

Towing Rate Changes
Communication, J. King
Commissioner Discussion
Public Comment

Action Requested — Vote

mo w >

40-42 Colchester Ave - Appeal
Communication, W. Ward
Commissioner Discussion
Oral Presentation, Appellant
Public Comment

Action Requested — Vote

moOw>

Draft Minutes of 3-8-16 & 3-16-16

Director’s Report

Commissioner Communications

Executive Session For Appeal and Director, City Engineer Evaluations

Adjournment & Next Meeting Date — May 18, 2016
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MEMORANDUM
April 12,2016
TO: Public Works Commission
FROM: Damian Roy, DPW Engineering Technician Pel—
CC: Norman Baldwin, City Engineer

RE: State of Traffic Request for Service Backlog

STATE OF TRAFFIC RFS BACKLOG

RFS BREAKDOWN BY TYPE

Accessible Space: 3
Resident Only Parking: 14
Crosswalks: 18
Driveway Encroachments: 16
Signage: 23
Loading Zone: 5
Area/Intersection Study: 3
Parking Prohibition: 10

Bus Stop:

Geometric Issues:

Parking Meters:

Other:
TOTAL: 96

A3 4’;)
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Memo

Date: April 13,2016

To: Public Works Commission

From: Nicole Losch, Senior Planner

Subject: North Avenue Pilot Project Parking Prohibitions
Background

The North Avenue Pilot Project is the first initiative to implement the 2014 North Avenue
Corridor Study. To install the preferred pilot treatments, on-street parking needs to be
adjusted. At the December 2015 Public Works Commission meeting, several parking
prohibitions were approved for the duration of the pilot project:
1. On the west side of North Avenue from Institute Road to the North Avenue Alliance
Church driveway
2. On the east side of North Avenue from Institute Road to the VT 127 entrance
3. On the west side of North Avenue from 250 feet south of Dodds Court to Plattsburg
Avenue (this retains parking at St. Mark’s Church)
4. On the east side of North Avenue from Heineberg Road to Plattsburg Avenue

Since December, the design plans have been drafted and provide additional clarity on the
parking availability near Dodds Court and St. Mark’s Church. As shown in Figure 1, parking
between Dodds Court and the St. Mark’s Church driveway cannot be accommodated while also
providing continuous bike lanes. In addition, parking on the west side of North Avenue near
the corner of Shore Road should be pushed back to align the southbound travel lane with the
travel lane south of the intersection.

Parking Impacts

DPW conducted parking counts on North Avenue at St. Mark’s Parish on June 13-14, 2015. On-
street parking was counted on the north side of Shore Road between North Avenue, on the east
side of Laurel Court between Shore Road and the cul-de-sac, and on the west side of North
Avenue between Shore Road and Dodds Court. These are areas where parishioners were
observed parking and walking into St. Marks. There are approximately 46 unmarked parking
spaces in these locations.


http://www.dpw.ci.burlington.vt.us/

Parking utilization on Saturday peaked at 63% at 4pm (leaving 20 available on-street spaces)
and Sunday utilization peaked at 72% at 9am and 11 am (leaving 13 available on-street
spaces). Parking in St. Mark’s parking lot was also counted on these same days and times, with
parking utilization peaked at 73% at 4pm on Saturday (leaving 14 available spaces) and at
83% at 11am on Sunday (leaving 9 available spaces).

The area affected by the additional parking prohibitions recommended in this memo would
result in a loss of approximately 10 parking spaces on North Avenue. This includes the west
side of North Avenue between Dodds Court and one space south of St. Marks’ driveway (to
provide safe access and visibility from their driveway) and two spaces immediately north of
Shore Road. This retains 9 on-street spaces immediately in front of St. Marks Church on North
Avenue.

Public Outreach

In late September DPW mailed notices to all addresses on North Avenue from Institute Rd - VT
127 and from Shore Rd - Plattsburg Ave. The notices posed the question, “Swap on-street
parking for buffered bike lanes on North Avenue?” and invited residents to attend the October
and/or November Task Force meetings or contact DPW with any questions or concerns. The
notice and the Task Force discussions also indicated the final recommendation would advance
to the December meeting of the Public Works Commission.

A neighbor near the Alliance Church contacted DPW in early October, attended the November
2015 Task Force meeting, and described regular use of the on-street parking for weekly family
gatherings. However, no other residents described any use of on-street parking.

In addition to the outreach to neighbors, the Task Force co-chair Jason L’Ecuyer visited St.
Mark’s Parish to discuss on-street parking. The parish confirmed that on-street parking on
North Avenue is generally used by the most mobility-restricted parishioners, since the parking
lot is a longer walk to enter the church. During other community meetings the same sentiment
was described by parishioners or friends of parishioners.

Recommendation
To provide continuous bike lanes as a component of the pilot project; provide safe access into
St. Mark’s driveway on North Avenue; and provide safe alignment of the travel lanes on North
Avenue at the intersection of Shore Road, DPW staff and the North Avenue Task Force
recommend the Public Works Commission:
1. Amend the December action taken by the Commission to prohibit parking for the
duration of the pilot project on the west side of North Avenue from 250 feet south of
Dodds Court to Plattsburg Avenue (this retains parking at St. Mark’s Church);
2. Prohibit parking for the duration of the pilot project on the west side of North Avenue
from Shore Road to a point 85 feet north of Shore Road;

In addition, upon review of existing ordinance language that may have needed revisions for the
above-mentioned recommendations, DPW staff found the following Burlington City
Ordinances to be amended separate from the pilot project:
1. Repeal Appendix C Section 7(238), which currently allows parking on the west side of
North Avenue within the 4-lane section:

On-the e de-of North—Axzen




2. Amend Appendix C Section 7(240) to prohibit parking on the west side of North Avenue
within the 4-lane section:
On the west side of North Avenue from Shore Road to the-S-—W-—ThayerSechool
driveway southernmost North Avenue Alliance Church driveway at 901 North
Avenue.



peoy 2.10YS puUE 1IN0 SPPO( UIIMIIQ USISI( JJBI( INUIAY YYION : ] 2.In31]

10} UOJ}EPUBLIWODA.
JaLNo Aq pajosye eal

Bunesw uoissiwwon
G102 J18quiads( B
1e PaliaIyOId Bupiied B
T




MEMORANDUM

April 13,2016

TO: Public Works Commission

FROM: Damian Roy, DPW Engineering Technician L&A~

CC: Norman Baldwin, City Engineer

RE: Standard Operating Procedure for Resident Only Parking Requests

The fundamental principle of Resident Only Parking is to create a balance between the needs of
the public versus providing property owners reasonable access to their property. As a follow up to the
Residential Parking Study completed earlier this year, staff has been tasked with implementing the
various changes the Study suggested into the Traffic Request program. These changes have been
integrated into staff’s Residential Parking (RP) request Standard Operating Procedure (SOP). Major
changes to the RP evaluation process are:

e 51% Property Owner support requirement to initiate a request.
e 85% parking occupancy recommended for new RP approval.
e Consideration of RP areas when evaluating new requests.

e Consideration of alternatives to RP when appropriate.

e Consideration of off-street parking when evaluating new requests.

Staff will be contacting requestors with existing requests in queue instructing them to reinitiate
the request by generating the Property Owner Petition. This petition will be made available online on the
DPW website along with updated information regarding the Resident Parking request process. Revisions
to the existing BPD Residential Parking webpage directing residents to the DPW page will also be made.
These revisions along with the new DPW webpage should be implemented by May 1%. Examples of this
content are included in this communication.

The following SOP lists Staff’s steps in evaluating a Resident Parking request and is offered to
the Public Works Commission as an informative communication to share how elements of the Study has
influenced how staff will evaluate these requests.
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QRLINGTON POLICY & PROCEDURE MANUAL

Zijf—:&\:g) TRAFFIC REQUESTS FOR SERVICE

= STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE |
FOR RESIDENT ONLY PARKING REQUESTS

_Effgctive Date: _Appro_ved by: |
Number: | Signature: '

o ]
YeLic woR"

1. Receiving the request, entering information into the RFS Data system. A Residential Parking
(RP) Request For Service (RFS) comes in via phone call, email, or seeclickfix. Usually an RFS is
created in the city system by customer service or automaticaily by seeclickfix. Once the RFS is
received, contact and direct the requestor to the online RP petition form for their :
download/printout or they can pick up copies at Public Works. Following that conversation the
RFS may be closed until such time as the requestor contacts DPW again with a valid petition
showing 51% support from property owners within the requested street or area. Then record
any and all information the requestor gives including but not limited to:

Their name, address, phone number, email address.
Who does the requestor feel should be eligible for this RP?

c. Research and record all existing ordinances governing traffic and parking within the
ROW on the affected street(s).

2. File Management. After receiving a valid petition, save it and all other additional information
collected, follow-up emails, internal correspondence, onto the city server under L:/Engineering
Technician/*your name*’s work/Traffic RFSs/RFS#__ *description*. All additional information
collected or generated needs to be saved in this file throughout the entirety of the RFS process.

3. Assess Parking Usage. Visit the RP requested street. Measure and record the total available
parking spaces on the street using DPW standard parking stall dimensions of 20’ long spaces.
Perform license plate surveys on at least one typical weekday at 7:00am, 10:00am, and 1:00pm
recording all plate numbers of vehicles parked on the street at that time. Use this data to
classify each vehicle as a Resident, Transient, or Long Term parker. This is determined as

follows:

e |f a vehicle is present at 7:00am it is considered Resident.
e Ifavehicle is present at 10:00am or 1:00pm but not both, it is considered Transient.
e [f avehicle is present at 10:00am and 1:00pm it is considered Long Term.

If the petition specifies a time limit to the RP request that falls outside of the above times, visit
the street during that time period to record the level of occupancy. Note that RP is not
recommended on streets with a parking occupancy under 85% of capacity.

4. Consider Residential Only Parking Area. Compare how this request compares geographically
with existing streets/areas that currently have RP. If there are currently adjacent streets with RP

Our Mission: Stewarding Burlington’s infrastructure & environment by delivering efficient, effective and equitable public services.



10.

11.

12.

installed that share similar characteristics then establishing an RP area may be considered. RP
areas are typically bounded on all sides by arterial and or collector streets.

Consider Alternatives to Resident Only Parking. if the requested street is located within
convenient walking distance to shops, offices, other public-use buildings, or is in an otherwise
mixed-use area, consider installing parking meters or pay stations in addition to or in lieu of RP.
The petition contains an option for residents to support or oppose installing parking meters or

pay stations on the street.

Consider Shared off-street parking. Are there any businesses, faith-based communities or civic
organizations in the immediate area that has off street parking that could be made available to
their neighbors? If so then this may be an opportunity to increase parking capacity for residents
without the drawbacks of installing RP. Contact the business to see if they would be open to
discussing this option.

Seek input from the Traffic Foreman. The Traffic Foreman may have operational input that may
provide clarity due to his field experience which may influence Staff's recommendation.

Develop Staff’s Recommendation. Using the above gathered information, determine whether
RP is recommended or not. Build a packet to present to the Public Works Commission beginning
with a memorandum written as described in the RFS General SOP. Include all supporting
documents and correspondence in this packet. When complete, bring the packet to the City
Engineer for review and signature. Scan the packet into PDF for easier electronic distribution.

Inform Traffic Division. After the packet is built and staff’'s recommendation is finalized, make
the Traffic Foreman aware of the recommendation so that he/she may order any signs needed
and/or make any scheduling adjustments for their crews.

Distribute Staff’'s recommendation to the affected Residents. Using the email addresses
and/or phone numbers provided on the RP Petition, contact all vested residents within the
requested RP street or area providing them with the Request Packet and Commission Agenda in
PDF if contacted via email or with a hard copies if no email was provided. Include a cover letter
to residents stating that this is staff’'s recommendation to the Public Works Commission and that
this is not a final decision. Inform residents that if they oppose staff's recommendation that
they are encouraged to attend the Public Works Commission meeting. Include the time, date,
and location of the meeting this recommendation will be presented at.

Provide Staff’'s recommendation to the Public Works Commission. No later than eight days
prior to the commission meeting, provide customer service with a PDF of the packet so that they
may compile all agenda items to be sent via email to the Public Works Commissioners.

Attend Public Works Commission Meeting. Every third Wednesday of the month starting at
6:30pm the Commission meets to discuss the agenda and decide a course of action. Attend this
meeting, present the request and staff’'s recommendation and be prepared to answer any
questions from the Commission and the Public.



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Commission Debrief with the City Engineer. This is an opportunity for the city engineer to
communicate any feedback or recommendations to staff regarding the request.

Draft Regulation(s) and send to the City Attorney’s office. If/when the Commission makes a
decision that necessitates a change in ordinance, staff will write an amendment by:
a. Creating a new regulation or amending an existing regulation reflecting the
Commission’s decision. Look at similar ordinance regulations for language guidance.
b. Printon legal watermarked paper, get it signed by the City Engineer, make a copy for
the Adopted Traffic Regulation Amendments Binder then mail or deliver the original to
the City Attorney’s office in City Hall. Within a week or so the CA will email back with
adopted, published, and effective dates.
¢. Write these dates on the copy in the Adopted Traffic Regulation Amendments Binder
and make a copy for the Traffic Foreman.

Update RFS. Update the RFS in the system with a summary the RFSs current status. Change
status from “New” to “In Construction”.

Ensure Signage is installed correctly. Visit the site after receiving Traffic's copy of the
regulations with their completed date on it. Verify that all work performed is in accordance with

the Commission approved scope.

Close RFS.
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Example of DPW web page content:

How to request Resident Only Parking on your street

The fundamental principle of Resident Only Parking is to create a balance between the needs of

the public versus the need to provide residents reasonable access to their homes.

To initiate a request to install new Resident Only Parking or to amend existing Resident Only
Parking, please follow these steps:

1.

Fill out a petition showing at least 51% support from the property owners within the area
you wish to install or amend Resident Only Parking. To obtain property owner
information contact Burlington Planning and Zoning. You may download the official
petition here or you may pick up these petition forms at the Department of Public Works
located at 645 Pine Street.

Include a cover letter with the petition explaining why you are making this request and
specify who you feel should be eligible for Resident Only Parking permits within this
area. Include your contact information: Name, address, email address, and phone
number.

Submit this cover letter and petition once completed via email to
dpw-customerservice@burlingtonvt.gov or drop off to Customer Service at 645 Pine
Street.

Staff will evaluate your request in the order which they are received and will be in contact with
you as their evaluation develops. When your request is ready it will be presented to the Public
Works Commission. The Commission meetings are held on the third Wednesday of each month
at 6:30 pm.
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RESIDENT ONLY PARKING PETITION

The fundamental principle of Resident Only Parking is to create a balance between the needs of the public versus providing property owners
reasonable access to their property.

To support Resident Only Parking on your street, property owners are asked to sign this petition and indicate their preferred time restriction.
One signature per address.

Block section to be considered for Resident Only Parking: from to

Time Restrictions (check one)

All Times
i , All All Times May 1% - 6am-6pm
Name (printed) Signature Address Times Mon-Fri Aug 1st Mon-Fri _ 12am-gam




Existing BPD Resident Parking Page:

Residential Parking

Residents may petition to have their streets designated for resident parking only. Only residents
and their guests will then be allowed to park on the street. Residents will be issued bumper
stickers and guest passes for identification. Resident parking is enforced by issuing parking
tickets.

To receive a permit, the following documents must be provided:
Students

o Completed Current Lease

e Valid Driver's License

e Valid Registration

e Valid School ID

Students will be issued a permit for up to one year. Students will be issued two guest passes per
dwelling unit.

Renters/Homeowners

e Valid Driver's License with address of Resident parking street
o Valid Registration

Renters/Homeowners will be issued a permit for up to two years. Renters/Homeowners will be

issued two guest passes per dwelling unit.

We are unable to issue Residential Passes if these documents are not provided, are
outdated, incorrect, or falsified in any way.



Proposed BPD Resident Parking Page (amendments in red):

Residential Parking

Residents may petition to have their streets designated for resident parking only. To initiate a
request to install a new Resident Parking area or to make a change in an existing Resident
Parking area, please follow this link. Only residents and their guests will be allowed to park in a
Resident Parking space. Residents will be issued bumper stickers and guest passes for
identification. Resident parking is enforced by issuing parking tickets.

To receive a permit, the following documents must be provided:
Students

o Completed Current Lease

e Valid Driver's License

e Valid Registration

e Valid School ID

Students will be issued a permit for up to one year. Students will be issued two guest passes per
dwelling unit.

Renters/Homeowners

e Valid Driver's License with address of Resident parking street
e Valid Registration

Renters/Homeowners will be issued a permit for up to two years. Renters/Homeowners will be

issued two guest passes per dwelling unit.

We are unable to issue Residential Passes if these documents are not provided, are
outdated, incorrect, or falsified in any way.
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MEMORANDUM

April 11,2016

TO: Public Works Commission

FROM: Damian Roy, DPW Engineer Technician T>@\&

CC: Norman Baldwin, City Engineer

RE: Resident Parking Ordinance Amendment for Maple St. between S. Champlain and
Pine St.

Background:

With the Resident Only Parking Study completed, the Department of Public Works
(DPW) 1s tasked with implementing the recommended changes to the existing program. One
step 1n the implementation process is to clarify any existing Resident Only Parking ordinances
that do not clearly state the area or limits to who is eligible for permits. The ordinance to be
examined is sec.27(a)(14) which currently reads: “The first five (5) spaces west of Pine Street on
the north side of Maple Street.” The language contained in this ordinance does not specify
which residents should be eligible for Resident Parking permits either by cross street or by
property number. Currently, only residents whose physical address frontage is directly adjacent
to the aforementioned spaces have been understood to be eligible for permits. This ordinance
corresponds with a request made by Theresa Greenough, owner and resident of 84-86 Maple
Street, who is asking to be eligible for resident parking permits for her tenants.

Observations:

This section of Maple is a mixed-use collector street with on-street parking only on the
north side of the street. There are 11 total parking spaces with 3 spaces designated as 30-minute
parking, 3 spaces as 2-hour parking and 5 spaces as Resident Parking. In order to determine the
original intent of this ordinance, Staff searched the city archives in an effort to locate either the
ordinance recommendation itself or the meeting minutes associated with it. Staff found the
Traffic Request packet from December 1991 which simply states that “5 residential parking



spaces be provided on Maple Street; S. Champlain St. to Pine St. from 6am to 6pm.” This
statement does not clearly indicate who should or should not be eligible for these parking spaces.
Staff managing the Traffic Request program at that time state that the intent was to install
resident parking on a portion of the block in order to maintain a balance between the residents
and businesses on the block and that eligibility was intended for all residents on that block
section. Furthermore, the current ordinance exists under section 27 subsection (a) “Streets
designated for residential parking at all times” which corresponds with current street signage.
From this, staff concludes that these 5 spaces on Maple Street were adopted as all-time Resident
Only Parking.

Conclusions:

As part of the Resident Parking Study implementation, staff recommends clarification to
the existing ordinances to clearly state who is eligible for permits and who isn’t. Staff has
worked closely with the Burlington Police Department (BPD) to determine the best approach to
this. The clearest method found in defining eligibility is to state an address range along the
street, this will take away any guesswork out on the part of BPD when evaluating new permit
requests.

Staff concludes that the original intent of sec.27(a)(14) was to install Resident Parking to
serve Maple Street residents with addresses between Pine Street and South Champlain Street. In
accordance with BPD’s suggestion of specifying the address range for eligibility, staff has
identified that Resident Parking Permit eligibility should include residents residing at 74 Maple
Street through and including106 Maple Street.

Recommendations:
Staff recommends that the Commission adopt the following amendment to sec.27(a)(14):

On the north side of Maple Street for the first five (5) spaces west of Pine Street.
Residents from 74 Maple Street through and including 106 Maple Street shall be eligible
for resident parking permits.
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RFS

Requests for Service (/Main.aspx)

#4917  Assigned

Technical Services

Location: 84-86 Maple St

See attached letter dated 8/04/14 from Ms. Greenough,
requesting "Resident Parking Permits" for her property

at 84-86 Maple Street.

Attachments

Attach Date Staff

09/01/2015
2:17 PM

10/16/2014
3:15 PM

08/11/2014
8:40 AM

08/07/2014
3:03 PM

Browse...

Chapin
Spencer

Helen
Plumley

Helen
Plumiey

Helen
Plumiey

No file selected.

Upload Attachment

1ofl

https:/rfs.burlingtonvt.gov/RequestDetails.aspx 7r=4917

Traffic Requests

Attachment

View File
(/Attachments
/1936.pdf)

View File
(/Attachments
/808.pdf)

View File
(/Attachments
/698.pdf)

View File
(/Attachments
/697 .pdf)

Assigned to: Damian Roy Requested by: Theresa J.

Greenough
Opened: 8/7/2014 Entered By: Helen
Plumley
Due: 9/6/2014
Work History Add Work History
Date Staff Description

Person

09/01/2015  Chapin Received 8-26-15 communication
Spencer from Ms. Greenough. Attached

here.
Details
10/16/2014  Helen Rec'd correspondence from Mrs.
Plumley Greenough re: previous request for

resident parking at 84-86 Maple St.

See attached.

Details
08/11/2014 Helen | uploaded e-mail chain between
Plumiey Nathan and John King.
Details
08/07/2014 Helen | scanned the letter to Nathan
Plumley Lavery, Commissioner chair, and

Chapin for their info.

Details
08/07/2014  Helen NOTE: Ms. Greenough's letter is
Plumley addressed to "Public Works
Commission."
Details

4/11/2016 3:31 PM



Theresa J. Greenough
84 Maple Street
Burlington, V1

August 4, 2014

Public Works Comanssion
645 Pine ()Ht‘f'f, Suift‘ A

Burlington, V1 05401

RL: Request for Residental Parking Permit

Fam reguesting “Resident Parking Permits” for my property at 84-86 Maple Street. |live in one unit and
rent the other one. A porticn of my property is taxed at the commerciat rate because the rental unit is

considered a business. My property tax is $7,104.04.

October, 2013 the Board voted to post three previously open spaces on the north side of Maple Street
to two hour linut parking for area businesses, per kari Handy's request.

Due to the loss of the cpen parking spaces my tenant moved out on December 8, 2013, Parking was a
problem for her on her days offt during the week because Mapie Street from Pine 1o South Champlan
Streets is posted either limited parking (¥ hour/2 hour) during the day or residential parking for both
sides of the street starting at 90 Maple to the corner of Pine Street. There are no open parking spaces
durning the day from Monday thra foday, everything is posted. My current tenant has 4 new shift. He

works on Saturday which means his day oft is between Monday and Friday.

I hope the Board will consiger my request for “Resident Parking Permits” for my property at 84.86
Maple Street with the same diligence they considered Hanay's request for three more posted parking

spots for the other busiesses on Maple Street,

I am over 77 years old, retired, live on Emited income and cannot afford to lose my rental income due

1o lack of open parking on a street where | have lived and paid property tax for over 40 years.

H furtner information is need to process this request please let me know. | may be reached at 802-863-

Sincerely,

Theresa Greenough



Pheresa J. Greenough
S+ Maple Street
Burlington, V7l

tMach 27, 2015

Department of Public Works
Attn: Parking Adnuinistrator
6545 Pine Street, Suite A

Burhington, VT 05401

RE: Request for Residential Parking Perma
} ;

October, 2013 the Board voted to post three previously open spaces on the north side of Maple Street

to two hour limit parking for area businesses, per Earl Handy's request.

Due to the loss of the open parking spaces my tenant moved out on December 8, 2013. Parking was a
probiem for her on her days off during the week because Maple Street from Pine 10 South Champlain
Streets is posted either limited parking (% hour/2 hour) fram 8:00 AM to 4:00 PM or residential parking
for hoth sides of the street starting at 90 Maple Street East to the corner of Pine Street. There are no
open parking spaces denng the day trom Monday thru Friday.

My current tenant’s shift has changed 1o nights. He works on Saturday, his day off is ronday when
there is no open parking avalable, am requesting @ “Resident Parking Permit” for 84-86 Maple Stieet.
I ve none unit and rent the other one. A gortion of my property s taxed at the commercial rate
because the rental unit s considered a business. | am aver 78 vears old, retired, live on mited mcome
and cannot afford to tose my rental income due to lack of open parking on a street where | have lived
and paid property tax for over 40 years. There are only two residential properties, between Pine and 56.

Champlain Streets (80 Maple St and 84-86 Maple St) who do not have residential parking permits,

Phape the Board will consider my request for a “Resident Parking Permit” with the same diligence they

considered Handy's request for three more posted parking spols for the other businesses on Maple

street.

Hivrther information is need 1o process this request please let me know. Hmay he reached at 802-863
1 3 Y

3117 o by email at Girese36@aol.com.

Sincerely,

Theresa Greenoueh



Theresa J, Greeenough
N4 Maple Street
Burlineton, Vi

May 26, 2015

Department of Public Works
Attn: Parking Administrator
Ga5 Pine Street, Suite A

Burhngton, VI 05301

RE: Request tor Residential Parking Permit

Thes is the fourth letter | have sent requesting Residential Parking Permit for my property. The first two
were sent 1o the Public Waorks Compussion. The first request was sent in early 2014, the second one on
August 4, 2014, When | heard nothing from the Board | realized that | probably should have sent them

» DPW. S0 1 sent you a request on March 27, 2015 after my tenant told me his shift had changed and
fie was having trouble finding parking during the day because everything around here is posted.

What do | have to do to get a permit? [ haven’t heard from anyane at DPW with information as to what
Fshould doo Fknow | am a small business compared to the other businesses on Maple Street, but my
income is threatened if my tenant moves out due 1o lack of parking. If he moves out | still have the
same parking 1ssue

Please let me know if | have sent this request to the right person. Let me know what I need to do!

Fhave enclosed copies of the other requests. Do | need a lawyer to send a request?

It furthes information is needed 1o process this request please let me know. | may be reached at 802
863-3117 or by email 3t Gtrese36@aol com

Sincerely,

= ir -
theresa Greenough

Encl: 2




Theresa . Greenough
54 Maple Street
Burlington, V)

Algust 26, 2015

Chapin Spencer, Director
Deparvment ot Public Works
645 Pine Street, Suite A

Burlington, VI 05401

RE: Request for Residential Parking Permit
| 124

fhis is the ffth letter | have sent requesting Residential Parking Permit for my property. The first two
wire sent 1o the Pubitc Works Commission (early 2014 & August 4, 2014). When | heard nothing from
the Board | realized that | probably should have sent them to DPW. S0 | seat two letters (March 27 &
May 26, 2015) to the attention of the Parking Administrator. | have heard NOTHING, | hope you can
hetp e,

I haven't heard from anyone at DPW with information as to what | should do. 1 know t ant a simall
Business compared o the other businesses on Maple Street. 1 am retired; my income is threatened if
my tenant moves out due to lack of parking. If he moves out | sull have the same parking 1ssue with a

new tenant,

Please fet me krow what | need to do to get a "Residential Parking Permit” like both sides of the upper
part of Maple Street between Pine and South Champlain Streets as | noted in my previous three letters
Fam very frustratedt!

IHhave enclosed copies of the other requests, Do need a lawyer 1o send a request?

i further informiation is needed 10 process this request please let me know. | may be reached at 802-
863-2117 or by emait at Gtrese36@aol.com.

Sincerely,

Theresa Greenough

Encl: 3
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MEMORANDUM

April 5, 2016
TO: Public Works Commission
FROM: Damian Roy, DPW Engineer Technician e
CC: Norman Baldwin, City Engineer
RE: Proposed Safety Improvements @ South Champlain and Main Street Intersection

Background:

The Department of Public Works (DPW) has received emails from Jodi Whalen, owner
of August First restaurant located at the southwest corner of South Champlain Street and Main
Street, regarding motorist, pedestrian, and bicyclist’s safety at this intersection. Ms. Whalen
feels that the intersection is dangerous and states that there have been numerous accidents and
near-accidents on a near daily basis. Ms. Whalen is requesting that DPW install a traffic signal
or 4-way stop control at the intersection to decrease driver’s confusion and increase vehicle and

pedestrian safety.

Observations:

e Street Characteristics: Main Street at the intersection with South Champlain Street is a 54
foot wide, mix-use, arterial roadway that has an AADT of 9100 vehicles. South
Champlain Street is a 30 foot wide, mix-use collector roadway with low traffic volumes
not warranting an official AADT count. Pedestrian crosswalks are present at all four
approaches. There is 45 degree angled parking along the north side of Main Street and
parallel parking along the south side, all parking is metered.

e Existing Traffic Control: There is currently two-way stop control at this intersection

causing traffic on South Champlain Street to stop. This is the least controlled Main Street
intersection as South Champlain Street serves a very low volume of traffic.

e A



e Traffic Counts: The Chittenden County Regional Planning Commission (CCRPC) has
conducted counts; these are represented on the attached MUTCD warrant graphs showing
that Main Street averages about 600 vehicles during peak hour compared to South
Champlain’s average of about 50 vehicles per peak hour. This disparity in vehicular
volumes between the two approaches fall well below MUTCD warrant thresholds for
four-way stop control and traffic signals.

e Accident History: During the last 24 months there have been 10 accidents reported at this
intersection. Of these 10 accidents, 4 are indicated by the report narrative to be caused by
a correctable condition at the intersection. Three reports stating that the motorists on
South Champlain Street failed to see vehicles approaching on Main Street and one report
stating that the motorist on South Champlain Street did not know that traffic on Main
Street did not stop. This accident history does not meet MUTCD Traffic Control Signal
Study Warrant #7 for 5 accidents or more reported within a 12 month period that could be
correctable with a traffic signal. Although the number of reported accidents fall below
MUTCD warrant thresholds, anecdotal reports indicate that many near-misses occur at
this location with many business owners in the area stating that this is a dangerous
intersection.

Conclusions:

Staff has been tasked with identifying methods to improve safety for motorists and
pedestrians entering the intersection in lieu of installing traffic signal lights or four-way stop
control as neither are warranted. These methods are illustrated on the attached drawing and are
listed here followed by a brief summary of how they improve safety:

e Prohibit parking in the three nearest parking stalls located on the southwest, northeast,
and southeast corners. Three out of the four accidents on record were caused by
inadequate sight distances for motorists on South Champlain entering the intersection.
Removing these three parking spaces will increase sight distances to meet standards.

e Install Traffic Beacon. Installing flashing yellow beacons on Main Street and flashing
red beacons on South Champlain Street will alert motorists to approach the intersection
with caution and may lower travel speeds. This will also reinforce the two-way stop
control and raise awareness for motorists approaching from South Champlain that traffic
on Main Street does not stop.

e Temporary Bump-outs. Creating temporary bump-outs using flexible poles and paint as
shown in the attached drawing will provide visual protection for pedestrians wishing to
cross Main Street while encouraging motorists on South Champlain Street to slowly
advance into the intersection to achieve adequate line-of-sight to cross traffic on Main
Street.

e Removable “Yield to Pedestrian” signs in the Main Street crosswalks. Pending a
stewardship agreement with a nearby business, these signs would be placed on the Main



Street centerline in each of the crosswalks east and west of the intersection. These signs
would both alert motorists of pedestrians and visually narrow the travel lanes potentially
having a traffic calming effect.

It is staff’s view that this suite of temporary improvements is a reasonable and inexpensive
approach to increasing safety for both motorists and pedestrians at the intersection. A long term
design solution for this intersection will be included in the Main Street Corridor Project with a
projected timeframe of 5-10 years. Of the methods described above, only the removal of the
three parking spaces require approval from the Public Works Commission.

Recommendations:

Staff recommends that the Commission adopt:

e The removal of the three nearest parking spaces at the intersection of Main Street
and South Champlain Street on the southwest, northeast, and southeast corners.



S. Champlain St. & Main St. :

BURLINGTON
. PUBLIC WORKS
Intersection ENGINEERING DIV.
Existing Conditions !

CHECKED
B43 PINE STREET
BURLINGTON,

NJB
VT 05401
Ao

BE3-0004
B0Z) BE3-0466 (Fox)

DATE
3/15/2018




o WITHIN
L% CROSSWALK

P

= ParkingiSpaces {c,
be removed

- . o S
- gl L=

.

S. Champlain St. & Main St. | - gggﬁg‘:vrggxs
Intersection | | ENGINEERING DIV. -E

BAI-BOT4 DATE
B02) BE3-0466 (Fox) 3/29/2016 |




{HdA) 1noH 13d s3p1yaA - sayseosddy yiog Jo [e10] - 193415 Jolelnl

m | _ . o
7 owooog 0_
| 7
|
| / i
INVT LB INYT L |
INYT | 3 SINY] 3HOW HO 2
_ |
| |
S3NV13HON KO ¢ § SINY1 3HON 4O ¢

€ Jo ¢ a8ed
¢ juellepy doLNN

SWIN[OA Je|ndIY3/ JNOH-IN0H ‘Z Juelep “T-dt 34n8i4 AILNIN

00T

00c

0o€

00V

00s

HdA - yoeouddy swnjop-1aySiH 19918 J0UllA}




(HdA) anoH aad s9pdiyap - ssyseosddy yiog jo jel1o] - 193416 Jofepy

| | | 7 ’
rs
W . »‘”Q’ ) ’ 00T
ﬂ h
| |
W : \ ", 00¢
INVT H R INVT | b |
._ _ 0ot
-
ANV |8 S3NY1 340N 4O 7 |
SINY' 3HON HO 2 % SINY 3HON HO 2 |
_ _ A_ _ 00s
| ANOH Yead ‘€ uesiep "€-Or 24n3i4 AILNAN b

€ Jo ¢ 98ed
€ luelieph aDLNIN

HdA - Yoeoaddy awnjop-JaySiH 193.43S JoUl




(HdA) anoH Jad s3d1yap - sayseosddy yrog Jo |e10] - 139416 Jolen
oot 00¢T 00¢T 00TT 000T 006 008 00L 009 00§ 00V 00¢€
0
|

" .
' ?

0ot

00¢

oog

00v

{Hdd) 1noH Jad suernsapad - 193415 Joleln Suissol) sueld1sapad ||V 4o |e1ol

3WN|OA JNOH-INO4 UBLIISIPad ‘b JueLIep\ “S-I 24nS14 ADLNIN

¥ 40 € 98ed
€ uelepy AJLNN




0087 0047 0097 00sT

{HdA) 4noH Jad s3PIyaA - sayoeosddy yiog Jo |e10] - 139416 Joley

oortT 00T 00cT 0011 ooot 006 008

00L

0o

00€

|

v Jo 7 98ed
¥ Jueilep\ QDLNA

{ _

ANOH )ead Uellsapad ‘v Juenep *L-dp 34nSid adLNIN

oot

00¢

00¢

00v

00s

{Hdd) 1nOH 19 suelisapad - 199415 JofelA Sulssol) suelISaIPad ||V Jo [er0)

009

00L




Traffic Count Database System (TCDS) http://vtrans.ms2soft.com/tcds/peakhour.asp?offset=&dir=&id=304...

Peak Hour Data for Intersection

Int ID: 30403280
Community: BURLINGTON Corridor: NA
Road 1: MAIN ST Road 3: MAIN ST
Road 2: S CHAMPLAIN ST Road 4: S CHAMPLAIN ST

l<<i <»l. >>[|1-1 0f 1

AM Peak Hour
09/30/2015

NB EB SB WB

Start App App App App Int

Time Left Thru Right Ped Total Left Thru Right Ped Total Left Thru Right Ped Total Left Thru Right Ped Total Total
B:00AM 3 [ 1| 3 5|7 [2[93] 5 [3]1w0/2[4[1]0]7[8]50] 1][4]59][173
815AM 3|3 | 5 4|11 1|88 3 [5|92/3/0[3 |1 6|13/5]| 4 |8|73
B30AM 4 | 3 [ 5 8120|776 7 83| 1]|1] 4 6 [10/ 77| 8 | 6 | 95 |196
845AM 8 2 [ 108 |20}2[83 | 5 |1]90|0][3] 2 5 71645 | 4] 76191

Total 18 9 23 25 50 5 341 19 16 365 6 8 10 5 24 38 247 18 22 303 742

PHF 0560.75 058 063063082 0.79  0.910.500.50 063  0.860.730.80 0.56  0.80

w

—_

HV% 0 11 4 0 6 5 0 0 0 0 12 6

7 Cars “ Trucks Y Pedestrians * Bikes

1D 30403280: Peak Hr Traffic by Movemen®,/30/2015 8:00 AM to 9:00 AM
[oa
77

-1

[

- -]
MAIN ST 4_J ¢ l_.
&
S CHAMPLAIN 5T

&
>

— 22 —

All Motor Vehicles & Peds & Bikes

S
341 —»

EB 19

NB

1 of 3 3/28/2016 2:57 PM



Traffic Count Database System (TCDS)

vof 3

http://vtrans.ms2soft.com/tcds/peakhour.asp?offset=&dir=&id=304...

PM Peak Hour

09/30/2015
NB EB SB WB
Start App App App App Int
Time Left Thru Right Ped Total Left Thru Right Ped Total Left Thru Right Ped Total Left Thru Right Ped Total Total
4a5PM 4] 2 13[2[19[3[65] 3 2]71[0[5] 4 2]9/[7[8] 32|96 (195
5:00PM 1] 51 8 [13]1410[79 2 |6 |81 [2[2] 0|7 4 |3|84] 5 |7 ]92][191
515PM 6 1] 6 12]13[1/63] 1 1]65/2|2] 0 |54 /[5|77] 4 386|168
530PM 3| 7| 7 |5 17/0[69] 4 [ 5173 /1|4 | 2 [11] 7 [12]100] 3 | 7 |115212

Total 14 15 34 22 63 4 276
0.830.330.87 0.63

PHF 0.580.54 0.65
H% 7 0 0

Y Cars 7 Trucks

25

2

10 14 200 5 13 6
0.900.630.65 0.38
0 0 8 17

‘ Pedestrians 7 Bikes

25 24 27 347 15 19 389 766
0.670.560.87 0.75 0.85

0 7 0

ID 30403280: Peak Hr Traffic by Movemen®/30/2015

445 PM to 5:45 PM

MAIM ST
&
S CHAMPLAIN ST

sB

t.
44— 13
rﬁ

9 —

(%]
-

All Motor Vehicles & Peds & Bikes

L)
S e—— 25— N

NB

3/28/2016 2:57 PM
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Incident # 15BU026769

On September 19, 2015 at approximately 1332 hours I responded to the area of Main Street and
S. Champlain Street within the City of Burlington for a report of a motor vehicle crash, unknown
injuries or hazards.

The operator and their information:

Operator of vehicle #1 (V1): s . o ¢ SN, A burn, NH
operating a 2014 Subaru Crosstrek JNN.

Operator of vehicle #2 (V2): NS, o ST

Colchester, VT operating a 2014 Ram Truck ‘S NNGEGG_Gg

On arrival I observed V1 facing north west in the intersection of S. Champlain Street and Main
Street. V2 was facing south west with extensive damage to the driver side bed of the truck. The
front of V1 was resting against the rear bumper of V2 with extensive damage. The positioning of
both vehicles blocked the intersection for east and westbound traffic. The truck was moved out
of the intersection as it was still operable and parked south of the intersection.

I spoke with operator of V1. She stated she was traveling north on S. Champlain Street and had
stopped at the stop sign prior to proceeding into the intersection. V1 then proceeded to travel
north and collided with V2 as it traveled west through the intersection. The operator of V1 stated
she did not see V2 traveling west prior to entering the intersection. The operator stated she
believed she was traveling approximately 10mph when she collided with V2

I spoke with the operator of V2. He stated he was traveling approximately 20mph west on Main
Street when he was struck by V1. He stated he did not see V1 until after it had collided with the
side of his truck. The impact caused V2 to rotate and face south where it came to a rest.

Both operators stated they were uninjured and were wearing their seatbelts at the time of
collision.

Photos of the vehicles were taken and attached to the incident. V1 was towed from the scene by
Spillane’s due to damage sustained in the crash. V2 was driven away by the operator.

The intersection is a two way stop sign controlled intersection. Traffic traveling north or south on
S. Champlain Street area required to stop at the stop sign. East and west bound traffic do not
have stop signs and move continuously through the intersection. V2 did was not required to stop
as he traveled west on Main Street. V1 had the obligation to stop and ensure traffic was clear for
her to proceed into the intersection. V1 failed to yield to the right of way.

The operator of V1 was issued a Vermont Civil Violation Complaint for Right of Way in
violation of Title 23 Vermont State Annotated 1046.

EOR



http://192.168.111.100/rms/incidents/420525/edit

Incident Detail - : 313: Kahlig, Tyler Incident Number: 14BU034867
Calt Time: Sun Dec 14 14:23:13 -0500 2014

Call Type: Accident - Property damage only
Primary Ofc.: 313: Kahlig, Tyler

Occurred From Occurred Tv Invest/Primary Officer
1204 2014 14:23 12 1472014 14:25 313: Kahlig. Tyler
Attachment Description Uploaded at
Confidential
SVU Contact
7 Aleohol 911 Call Medical Audio DCF Crisis Sve STt
TROIRC  pyohed Exists Release Recordings  Notified Involved Swabbings  (ongcted
Exists
Video Photos - Prins Diagrams Clothing K9 Miranda Other Crime ws Lpr Used
Recordings  Taken Lifted Evidence Warning Evidence Scene
Processed
Search Conducted Physical Evidence Media/Press Summary
Category Sub category Fiolation Counts  #Premises
Comm/Are IBR Scene/Loc Typ IBR Crim Act TypIBR Gang Affil 1BR Agg.Asi/HomlBR Weupon Typ
Point Of Entry  Force/No Force  Point of Exit Campus Code  Justifiable Homicide Significant Event
Narrative Type Officer
13: Kahlig.
Narrative
12.14.14

was dispatchied to Ma.n Street and South Champlain Street for
a two car wmotor vehicle accldent.

tpon arvival. I located both wvebicles and spoke with both
operalLors.

The operator of vehicle 1, S staced thar she was
driving north on South Champlain Street and had come o a stop
on the south side of the ntersection. GR stated chat she
scoked botn ways and a’d not see anyone ana therefore proceeded
chrough the intersection. QB stated that she spotted vehicle
2 coming at the last second and hit her breaks but struck
veh!cle 2 in the drivers side rear fender. QB stated rhat
she believed vehicle 2 was speeding. U stated that if sne
had not hit her breaks then vehicle Z wouid have "t-boned" her.

The operator of vehicle i, QR stated that he was
driving west on Main Street and approached the ianterseci.on of

Main Street and South Champ.ain Street and venicle 1 pulled out
into the intersection lrom ine soulh side heading north end the
two velicles struck.

The damage to vehicle 1 was to the front bumper. The front
bumper was scratched and the license plate was dislodged.

The damage to vehicle 2 was to the driver's s.de rear fenaer.
Just in front of the rear tire was dented in and scratched.

Both operators were issued a copy of tue accldent report.

1of2

12/14/2014 4:44 PM




1of2

Incident Detail - : 313: Kahlig, Tyler

Occurred From
1272972014 12:19

Occurred To
12/29/2014 12:19

Invest./Primary Officer
313: Kahlig, Tyler

http://192.168.111.100/rms/incidents/429484/edit

Incident Number: 14BU036018

Call Time: Mon Dec 29 12:19:32 -0500 2014
Call Type: Accident - Injury to person(s)
Primary Ofc.: 313: Kahlig, Tyler

Attachment Description Uploaded at
Image/Photo Damages 12/29/2014 13:06 Image.jpg 273: Brown, J ! Confidential
Artachment Description Uploaded at
Image/Photo Damages 12/29/2014 13:08 Image.ipg 273: Brown, J i Confidential
Attachment Description Uploaded at
Image/Photo Damages 12/29/2014 13:08 Image.ipg 273: Brown, J '} Confidential
Attachment Description Uploaded at
Image/Photo Damages 1272972014 13:08 Image.jpg 273: Brown, J 1 Confidential
Attachment Description Uploaded at
Image/Photo Damages 12/29/2014 13:08 Inage.jpg 273: Brown, J 1} Confidential
Attachment Description Uploaded at
Image/Photo Damages ©12/29/2014 13:08 Image.jpg 273: Brown, J U Confidential
Attachment Description Uploaded at
Image/Photo Damages 12/29/2014 13:08 Image jpg 273: Brown,J Ui Confidential
Attachment Description Uploaded at
Image/Photo Dainnges 124292014 13:08 Image.jpg 273: Brown, J ] Confidential
- P s X - - o SVU Contact
- i Aleohol - 911 Call  ~ Medical - Audio — DCF £ Crisfs Sve - -~ SIU
TRO/FRO  pypotved Exists Release Recordings Involved Swabbings  coptacted
Exists
i Video LY Photos % Prims L3 Diagrams ‘% Clothing £ Miranda 7 Other £ Crime & Lpr Used
Recordings  Taken Lifted Evidence Warning Evidence Scene
Processed
Search Conducted  Physical Evidence Media/Press Summary

Category Sub category Violation Counts #Premises
Comm/Att I1BR Scene/Loc Typ IBR Crim Act TypIBR Gang Affil IBR Agg.Asi/HomlBR Weapon Typ
Point Of Entry  Force/No Force Point of Exit Campus Code  Justifiable Homicide Significant Event
Nurrative Type Officer )
313; Kahlig,
Narrative
12.29.14

I was dispatched with BFD to the intersection of Main Street
and South Champlain Street for a two car accident with possible
head injury.

Upon arrival BFD was already on scene examining one of the
passengers. Officer Brown met with another passenger while I
met with the operator of vehicle 1, EEEEENl. SEEP stated
that he was driving south on South Champlain Street and came to
the stop sign at Main Street and South Champlain Street. (il
stated that after coming to a complete stop, he believed that
the vehicles on Main Street also had stop signs and therefore
proceeded through the intersection. {8 stated that the
vehicles on Main Street "Obviously didn't" have stop signs.
@ stated that vehicle 2 was driving east on Main Street and

12/29/2014 2:08 PM



20f2

V. was LEO

http://192.168.111.100/rms/incidents/429484/edit

collided with his vehicle in the middle of the intersection.

The operator of vehicle 2, JJjlNENEEP stated that she was
driving east on Main Street and approached the intersection of

Main Street and South Champlain Street. YR stated that
vehicle 1 then pulled out in front of her from the north side
of the intersection on South Champlain Street where the two
vehicles struck.

The passenger in vehicle 2, (R, spoke with Officer
Brown and myself. @ stated that they on South Champlain
Street heading south and had stopped at the stop sign at the
intersection of South Champlain Street and Main Street. GNP
stated that gl must have believed that the vehicles on
Main Street had stop signs and therefore proceeded through the
intersection where vehicle 2, coming east on Main Street,
collided with them.

The damage to vehicle 2 was to the front bumper and hood. The
hood was slightly pushed up and the bumper was dislodged from
the vehicle.

The damage to vehicle 1, was to the front bumper and passenger
side fender. The hood was partially pushed up. The front bumper
was dislodged from the vehicle and the fender was badly
damaged.

Both vehicles were towed due to damages. Both operators were
mailed a copy of the accident report as well as a state report.

Offense Suspect  Offense Victim  IBR Victim-Offender Bias/Motivation (anti)
V was LEO Assignmnent Other ORI LEOKA Narrative

12/29/2014 2:08 PM



Damian Roy

From: Sai Sarepalli <SSarepalli@ccrpcvt.org>

Sent: Wednesday, March 09, 2016 12:09 PM

To: Norm Baldwin

Cc: Damian Roy; Chapin Spencer; Jason Charest; Chris Dubin
Subject: RE: S Champlain/Main

Attachments: Intersection.pdf; 2010-2014 Crash Listing Main St. Burlington.xlsx
Hi Norm,

We did considered the crash history and contributing circumstances for crashes at the intersection. There were 15
crashes reported near the intersection in the last 5 years. See the attached crash report. As per the MUTCD Warrant 7,

Crash Experience, standard criteria a traffic signal is warranted if ALL of the following criteria are met:

A. Adequate trial of alternatives with satisfactory observance and enforcement has failed to reduce the crash frequency; and

B. Five or more reported crashes, of types susceptible to correction by a traffic control signal, have occurred within a 12-month
period, each crash involving personal injury or property damage apparently exceeding the applicable requirements for a
reportable crash; and

C. For each of any 8 hours of an average day, the vehicles per hour (vph) given in both of the 80 percent columns of Condition
A in Table 4C-1 (see Section 4C.02), or the vph in both of the 80 percent columns of Condition B in Table 4C-1 exists on the
major-street and the higher-volume minor-street approach, respectively, to the intersection, or the volume of pedestrian traffic
is not less than 80 percent of the requirements specified in the Pedestrian Volume warrant. These major-street and minor-
street volumes shall be for the same 8 hours. On the minor street, the higher volume shall not be required to be on the same
approach during each of the 8 hours.

Most of the crashes were reported as broadside collision and contributing circumstances are “Visibility obstructed” and
“failed to yield right of way”. It appears that southbound and northbound motorists at STOP sign have obstructed
visibility and not enough sight distance to make an informed decision to enter the intersection. As per the MUTCD
standard, the City should consider alternatives such as improving intersection sight distance {(conforming to AASHTO
Green Book requirements) and monitor traffic operation to reduce crashes at this intersection prior to considering a
traffic signal. We would be happy to meet in the field to discuss options to improve the sight distance and other safety
related improvements. We noticed a parallel parking spot too close to the intersection on the southeast corner of the
intersection on Main Street in Google street view (See attached picture). Would the City consider removing this parking
spot on Main Street?

Let me know if you have questions.

Thanks.
Sai

-

Sai Wowrar Sarapalli, PUE.

Transportation Planning Engineer

Chittenden County Regional Planning Commission
110 West Canal Street, Suite 202

Winooski, VT 05404

(802) 846-4490 ext. *16

Direct line: (802) 861-0134

WWW, CCrpevl.org
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From: Norm Baldwin [mailto:nbaldwin@burlingtonvt.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, March 08, 2016 8:29 PM

To: Sai Sarepalli

Cc: Damian Roy; Chapin Spencer; Jason Charest; Chris Dubin
Subject: Re: S Champlain/Main

Sai,

To Clarify, it appears your work has not considered Warrant 7 Crash Experience. If it has not been considered can we
draw any conclusions as to whether a traffic signal is warranted or is not warranted.

This recent accident which was a 90 degree accident suggests in my opinion a traffic signal may be warranted if there is a
pattern of accidents that a traffic signal would stand to correct.

What are your thoughts?
Sent from my iPhone

On Mar 8, 2016, at 5:58 PM, Sai Sarepalli <SSarepalli@ccrpcvt.org> wrote:

Hi Damian,

Tomorrow’s turning movement count is called off. We looked at the last fall’'s AM and PM peak hour
turning movement count and none of the MUTCD traffic signal warrants are satisfied or likely to be
satisfied with 12-hour turning movement count. Further details are provided below and in attached
charts. Please let me know if you need this in a formal memo.

Based on the AM and PM peak hours turning movement counts that our staff collected in September of
2015 at the Main St. and S. Champlain intersection, there is only a single unique hour in PM that meets
the 80% volume threshold for Warrant 1 — Eight-Hour Volume Warrant. In addition to Warrant 1 not
being satisfied, Warrants 2 and 3 (Four-Hour Volume, Peak Hour) are also not satisfied.

Warrant 4, Pedestrian Volume, does not meet the minimum pedestrians per hour threshold of 133
pedestrians per hour as shown in the chart.

Warrant 5, School Crossing, does not apply for this intersection due to absence of a school in the nearby
vicinity.

Warrant 6, Coordinated Signal System, should not be applied where the installation of a traffic signal
would result in traffic signal spacing of less than 1000 ft.

Warrant 7, Crash Experience, recommends evaluating alternatives with satisfactory observance and
enforcement to reduce crashes that are susceptible to correction by a traffic signal prior to
installation. Moreover, this warrant does not meet the criteria due to low pedestrian volumes.
Warrant 8, Roadway Network, does not meet the minimum volume thresholds.

Warrant 9, Intersection Near a Grade Crossing, does not apply for this intersection.

Let me know if you have questions.



Thanks.

Sai Kurnar Sarepalli, PLE.

Transportation Planning Engineer

Chittenden County Regional Plonning Commission
110 West Canal Street, Suite 202

Winooski, VT 05404

- [802) 846-4490 ext. *16

Direct line: (802) 861-0134

www.ccrpevt.org

<image001.png>

From: Chris Dubin

Sent: Tuesday, March 08, 2016 11:31 AM

To: 'Damian Roy'

Cc: Norm Baldwin; Chapin Spencer; Sai Sarepalli
Subject: RE: S Champlain/Main

Damien,

Sorry to punt to my co-worker on this one, but Sai Sarepalli — our Transportation Engineer is looking into
some data behind this intersection. He will be emailing you soon.

Thanks,

Chris

Chiris Dubin

Transportation Planner

Chittenden County Regional Planning Comymission
110 Wesi Canal Street, Suite 202

Winooski, VT 05404

{802) 846-4490 ext. *12

WWW. CCrpevE. org

<image001.png>

From: Damian Roy [mailto:droy@burlingtonvt.aov]
Sent: Tuesday, March 08, 2016 11:27 AM

To: Chris Dubin

Cc: Norm Baldwin; Chapin Spencer

Subject: S Champlain/Main

Hi Chris,

I wanted to check in to confirm the turning movement count tomorrow and see what involvement you
need from me so | can plan.



Let me know, thanks!
Damian

Damian Roy, Engineering Technician
Burlington Public Works Department
645 Pine St. Burlington VT 05401
Desk: 802.865.5832

Cell: 802.598.8356

Email: droy@burlingtonvt.gov
Web: www.burlingtonvt.gov/dpw

<WarrantsCharts.pdf>
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BURLINGTON POLICE DEPARTMENT
Antonio B. Pomerleau Building
One North Avenue
Burlington, Vermont 05401

Phone (802) 658-2704
Brandon del Pozo Fax (802) 865-7579
Chief of Police TTY/TDD (802) 658-2700

TO: Department of Public Works, Commission
FROM: John] King, Parking Manager

DATE: March 25, 2016 89’<
SUBJECT: Proposed changes to towing Fee's

The last tow contract we had expired June 30, 2015. A few months prior to this I prepared an RFP and sent it out
to tow companies within Chittenden County. The only response from Spillane’s Towing was accepted and a new
five year contract signed. In their response, they asked if we would consider a raise to the towing fees and
storage fees. Based on the limited time between the acceptance of the proposal and the need to get it signed and
in place we said that we did not have time to research towing fees, get a proposal written and present it to the
DPW Commission for review. We would consider a request to raise the fees but it would be a separate proposal
when all of our schedules allowed it.

BCO Section 20-74 “Charges” regulates the fees for all towing from either City or Private property. The last date
at the end of the ordinance is 10-10-07 however I do not know what change to the ordinance occurred at this
time.

BCO Section 20-74 is contained within Chapter 20 “Motor Vehicle and Traffic” which is under the control of DPW
Commission for any changes.

In 2007 the towing fee was set at $50.00. I applied the CPI to each year and found the result of this was the fee
would be $66.93 at the end of 2015.

Other community research:
Albany, NY $50.00

Nashua, NH $125.00
Boston, MA $90.00
Plattsburgh, NY $80.00
Portland, ME $85.00

Brattleboro, Vt, Springfield, Vt and Montpelier do not regulate towing fees and the towing service is allowed to
use their normal business rates.

Respect ~ Honor ~ Remember
Officer James P. McGrath, end of watch May 12, 1904; Officer . Albert Fisher, end of watch December 15, 1947;
Officer Robert W. Provost, end of watch January 13, 1954



I have not contacted any towing services in the Burlington area to ask for input into a change to the rates. A
review of the proposed changes within BPD is presented as we consider fair and acceptable at this time.

Towing Fee - Current $50.00 proposed change $62.50
Storage Fee Day 1 - Current $7.50 proposed change $10.00
Storage Fee after day 1 - Current $15.00 proposed $20.00 (Per Day)

Respect ~ Honor ~ Remember
Officer James P. McGrath, end of watch May 12, 1904; Officer . Albert Fisher, end of watch December 15, 1947;
Officer Robert W. Provost, end of watch January 13, 1954
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Consumer Price Index Data from 1913 to 2016

Consumer Price Index (CPI-U) data is provided by the U.S. Department of Labor Bureau of Labor Statistic. This monthly pipelined data
is the gas powering the always-current Inflation Calculator. The following CP! data was last updated by the government agency on Jan-
uary 20, 2016 and covers up through December 2015. The next inflation update for January has a scheduled release date of February

19,2016.

Page 1 of 4

What is the CPI? Before jumping into the data, if you want to learn about the Consumer Price Index and how it is used to calculate in-
flation, read this CP] article.

Year

1913

1914

1915 .

1916

1917 .
'1918 ‘
1919
1920
1921

1922 (
k 1923
’1924 k

e
1926

1927

1928

1929

© 1930
1931
1932

1933

. 1934
- 1935

1936

Jan

9.8

100

10.1

104

14.0

16.5

19.0

16.9
16.8
17.3

17.3

17.5
17.3

17.1

15.9

14.3

13.2
136

13.8

Feb

9.8

9.9

100

104
120
141

162

184
16.9

;168

172
179 |
174
11
o
;k110 ”

- 157

141

f 127
133

137

. 98

9.9

99

. 105

140
‘164

0197

16.7
168
171
: 17.3
u1zs

. 173

All Urban Consumers - (CPI-U) 1913-2016*

Apr

. 9.8

98

10.0

- 106

126

14.2

167

203

17.9
. 17.3

174

170

155

139

126
133
138

137

May

9.7

9.9

10.1

10.7

14.5
16.9

20.6

0177

16.7

16.9

17.0

17.3

17.8

137

12.6

133

137

June

9.8

1 9.9

10.1

© 108

14.7

16.9

. 209
176
167

17.0

17.0

- 175

177

17.6

171
171

168

13.8

July

9.9
10.0
10.1

108

151

174
© 208
L 177

16.8

17.2

171
17.7

175

171

17.3

16.6

136

131

134

137

13.9

: Aug

9.9
10.2

10.1

- 109

‘154
177

203

177

1 166

17.1
kjiZO
177

174

17.2

< 17.3

16.5

135

1132

134

13.7

14.0

Sep

10.0

10.2

10.1

17.7

©17.5

17.3

17.3
17.3
16.6

15.0

14.0

Oct

100

10.1

10.2

13.5
16.0
18.1

19.9

17.3
16,5
14.9
133
13.2
135
137

14.0

Nov

10.1

10.2

18.0

17.7

173

173

164

14.7

13.2

135

138

140

Dec
10.0
101

10.3

17.7

17.3
171
17.2
161

14.6

13.2

134

13.8

140

Annual

. Avg

9.9
100

101

10.9

12.8

173

20.0

17.9

16.8

S 174

171

17.7

174

17.1
171

167

0 130

© 134

137

13.9

http://www.usinflationcalculator.com/inflation/consiimer-nrice-indev-and.annnal_nermant

Percent
Change
Dec- Avé-
Dec : Avg
1.0 1.0
2.6 1.0
’12.6 7.9
’18.1 17.4
204 180 .
i4.5 14.6
2.6 15.6
-10.8 - -105
-2.3 k 6 1
124 1.8
,‘0.0 : 0.0
: 3.5 23
-1 11
-2.3 ;1 7
-1.2 -17
; 0.‘6 ‘ 0.0
k 64 -2.3
-9.3’ -9.0
-i0.3 -9.9
0’.8k -5.1
15 a1
3.0 22
14 15
1M1 MNN1KL
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1937 141 141 142 143 144 14.4 145 145 14.6 146 145 144 144 29 36
1938 142 141 141 142 141 141 1“1 141 141 140 140 140 141 28 21
1939 140 139 139 138 138 138 138 138 141 140 140 140 139 00 14
1940 ' 139 140 140 140 140 141 140 140 140 140 140 141 140 o7 o7
98 141 141 142 143 14 147 147 149 151 153 154 155 147 99 50
942 157 158  16.0 161 163 163 164 165 165 167  16.8 16.9 163 90 109
1943 169 169 172 174 175 75 174 173 174 174 ‘ 174 174 173 30 61
1944 , 174 74 174 175 175 17.6 17.7 17.7 177 177 177 178 176 23 17
1945 178 178 17.8 178 179 18.1 181 181 18.1 181 181 18.2 180 22 .23
1946 182 181 j 183 184 185 187 198 20.2 204 208 213 215 195 181 83
1947 | 215 215 219 219 219 220 222 25 230 230 23.1 234 23 88 144
1928 . 237 a5 204 238 239 241 244 245 24.5 244 242 41 21 30 1
1949 240 , 228 238 229 238 239 %7 238 239 237 238 236 238 21 | -12
1950 | 235 : 235 236 26 ; 237 238 24.1 243 244 246 247 250 241 59 13
1951 | 254 257 258 258 259 59 29 259 261 262 264 265 : 260 60 .79
1952 265 :V26.3k 263 264 264 265 267 267 267 267 '; 26.7 267 . 265 08 19
1953 266 s 266 %6 267 ; 268 268 269 %9 270 29  2&.9 %7 07 o8
1954 269 269 269 28 269 29 269 %9 268 28 268 267 269 07 07
1955 267 267 27 267 267 267 268 268 269 269 269 268 28 04 04
: 1’956’: 268 268 268 %9 20 22 w4 ws w4 ws  ws  a1s 272 30 15
. 1957 w6 w7 s 9 280 281 83 283 283 23 284 5”28;4 281 29 23
1958 286 286 ;’28.8 289 289 289 290 289 : 289 - 289 290  28‘9“ 229 18 28
; 1959 290 289 89 290 290 91 292 92 293 294 294 ; 294 291 17 07
:‘:71’960 g 293 294 ;”‘29.4' 295 295 296 | 296 296 96 298 298 298 %6 |14 17
1961 298 } 298 298 298 298 298 00 299 0 300 ; 300 ; 300 299 07 10
1962 gya‘o.o k 301 301 302 02 w02 303 303 304 304 , 304 | 204 302 k 13 10
f 1963 w04 ao4 | s0s 305 w05 a0s 07 207 307 208 f’éo.ak 309 w6 16 18
; 1964 ’k; 309 09  3(~).9~ 09 %09 810 a1 310 311 a1 a2 312 310 10 13
1965 A; 312 22 a3 a4 314 316 a6 316 16 317 ~ 31.7 318 315 19 16
5’1§66 éi.a 52:0 ':;2.1 323 ' 32.3‘ | 32.4' “32.5  32‘7 327 | 32;9' ~ 32.§V - 329 52.4 35 2.9
1967 329 a9 0 331 32 333 : w4 35 336 337 338 339 w4 a0 a1
w968 sen 32 343 sed 345 a4z 39 w50 4 w8 w54 ass  ss 47 42
1969 356 | 358 261 w63 364 66 368 70 w1 w73 a5 ; 77 %67 62 55
1970 | w8 :“ 80 382 385 386 38 390 390 392 94 ':'39.6 298 w8 56 57
171 w8 99 40 41 403 406 47 408 08 409 409 41 405 33 44
172 411 a13 414 a1s Py fk41.7’ | a9 ,’4’2.ko 421 423 w24 a5 a8 34 32
173 426 a2s 43 46 99 a2 w43 451 as2 456 459 462 44 87 62
 1‘97’4 7; 46.6 E”k47;2‘ s a0 ase 490 w94 500 506 511 sis 519 93 123 110
1975 §V52.1 | 525 527 sa9 532 536 ; 542 54.3 546 549 553 555 538 69 91
'1'976}“‘55'.6“ sss 55.9 56.1 565 ses 571 574 57.6 57.9 580 58.2 569 49 . 58
1977 585 591 595 600 03 607 610 612 614 616 619 61 606 67 65
1978 625 629 634 639 645 652 657 660 665 67.1 674 67 652 90 76

http://www.usinflationcalculator.com/inflation/consumer-nrice-index-and-annal-nercent-c ~ 1/21/72016
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1979

1980 ;

1981

1982
1983
os
1955
1966 '
1987
1988
1089
1990

1991

1992

: 1993
1994
 1§95 f
; 1996
: ’1k997 ,
1998
ki999:
2000
2001
2002
2003
2008
: éod’s
« kkzkooa‘;
2007
2008

2009 |

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

. 2015

2016

68.3
778

87.0

94.3

97.8

101.9

105.5

109.6

1112

1157

1211

1274

134.6
1381
1426
1462
150.3
154.4
15?.1

161.6

1643

168.8
1751
5.77.1 ‘
1817

185.2

. 1907

198.3
2024

2111

211.143
| 216,687
: 220223

226655 -

230.280

| 233916

233707 |

69.1

78.9

- 879

94.6

97.9

1024
106.0

109.3

1116
| 1160
1216

1280

134.8

- 1386

1431

1467

150.9

$ 1549
159.6

‘1619

164.5

1698
1758

1778

183.1

1862
1018
2035
© 2117
212193 ;

216.741 ¢

221.309

227.663

. 232,166

234.781

234.722

69.8

80.1

88.5

945
979
1026
1064
088

1121

1165

122.3

128.7

. 135.0

139.3

143.6
. 147.2
1 1514

1 1557

160.0

;1622

- 1650

171.2

' 1762
; p17é;skk
ﬁ ia4.2
1874

- 1933

199.8

. 2054
2135
212.709

217.631

223467

229.392

232773

236.293

236.119

706
810
89.1

: 949

98.6
1031
1069
1086

1127

S 1174

1231

128.9

0 1352

139.5

1440

147.4

1519

156.3
160.2

162.5

1662

1713

176.9

1 179.8

183.8

188.0

194.6

- 2015

206.7

1 2148
213.240

218.009

224.906

230.085 |

232.531

237.072

236.599

. 1475

715

81.8

89.8

95.8

. 99.2
1034

107.3

108.9

1131

117.5

1238

129.2

135.6

139.7

144.2

152.2
156.6

160.1

- 1628
‘ 166.2
: 1715
: i77.7‘

179.8

183.5

| 189.1
194.4
© 2025

207.9

216.6

213.856

218178
| 225964

229.815 .

232.945

237.900

237.805

723

82.7

90.6

97.0

99.5

1037
107.6
© 1095

113.5

1180

124.1

129.9

: 1360

140.2

144.4

1 1480

1525

156.7

160.3

1630

166.2

1724
v
’183.7‘
189!7y

© 1945

202.9

| 2084

218.8

215693

217.965

225722
229.478
233504

238343

238.638

731

82.7

104.1
107.8

109.5

© 1138

1185
124.4
1304

136.2

" 1405

144.4

148.4

11525

157.0

¢ 160.5

163.2

| 1667
1728
e
:“1‘80.1‘ ‘
: 183.9’ -
1894

| 1954

2035

© 2083
219.964
215.351

. 218011

225.922

229.104

233.596
238.250

238.654 |

738
83.3
923
97.7

100.2

104.5

. 1080

109.7

1144

1190
: 1246
1316
‘ 1366

- 1409

1448

{1490

152.9

$157.3
| 1608

1634

167.1

172.8

1775

180.7

© 184.6
. 1895

1964

203.9

. 207.9

219.086

215.834

218.312

226.545

230.379

233877

237.852

238.316

74.6

< 840
93.2

0 97.9

100.7

105.0

108.3
1102

1150

©119.8

. 1250

132.7

137.2

141.3

145.1

1494

153.2

. 1578

© 1612

163.6

1679
 1 1737
1783
; 1810
1852
, 1899
1988

202.9

208.5

218783

215.969

. 218.439
226.889

231.407

234.149
238.031

237.945

752

84.8
1934

98.2

101.0

| 105.3

108.7
1103

1153

120.2

1 1256

1335

1374

1418

L1457

149.5
153.7
158.3
161.6
164.0

168.2

1740
1777

181.3

185.0

. 1909

1992

201.8

- 208.9

216,573

216.177

218711

226421
23 i.3 17
233.546
237.453

237.838

101.2
105.3
109.0

1104

1154

120.3
125.9
133.8
137.8
1420
145;8

149.7

153.6

158.6
1615
164.0

168.3

1741

1774

181.3

© 1845

1910

197.6

201.5

210.2

212.425
216330 -
218.803

226.230

230.221
233.069
236.151

237.336

767
86.3
94.0
97.6
101.3
105.3
109.3
110.5

1154

1205

126.1
133.8

137.9

141.9

145.8

149.7

- 1535

© 1586

161.3

163.9

. 168.3
L1740
1767

| 1809

184.3

190.3

196.8

201.8

210.0

210.228

215.949 |

219.179
225.672
229.601
233.049

234.812

236.525 .

htto://www.usinflationcalculator.com/inflation/conanmer-nrice-index-and-annual-nercent-c
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726 133 113
624 125 135
%9 89 103
95 38 62
996 38 32
1039 39 43
1076 38 26
1096 11 19
1136 44 36
1183 44 41
1200 46 48
1207 61 54
1362 31 a2
103 29 30
1445 27 30
ez 27 26
1524 25 28 e
1569 33 30 %3
1605 17 23 -~
1630 16 16
1666 27 22
1722 34 34
- ‘ 16 28
1799 24 16
10 19 23
889 a3 27
1953 a4 34
016 25 a2 5000
2073 41 28 5|40
215303 01 a8 573 25
214537 27 04 53 31
218056 15 16 5650
224939 3.0 22 }523\
2959 17 21 50(5('{
232957 15 15 65|
2673 08 16 bl, 2
27017 07 o1 66.93
1217014
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*Base year is chained; 1982-1984 = 100. This table of CPI data is based upon a 1982 base of 100. What does this mean? A CPI of 195.3,
as an example from 2005, indicates 95.3% inflation since 1982.

SHARE THIS:

5 f Facebook 429 | § ¥ Twitter || G Google ; & Reddit e = More |

htto://www.usinflationcalculator.com/inflation/consumer-nrice-index-and-annnal-nercent.c ~ 1/21/2014
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Schedule IIT - Authorized Tow and Storage Charges for Operators on the
City’s Preferred Towing List.

1. Tow service operators responding to requests for tow service from authorized
employees of the City of Plattsburgh shall not charge more than the following fees and
charges plus sales tax. where applicable [fees and charges may be amended by
resolution]:

A. Towing passenger cars and trucks with a gross weight under 8600 Ibs. by
means of a tow truck: up(to $30

B. Towing passenger cars and trucks with a gross weight under 8600 Ibs. by
means of a dolly or fiat bed truck: up to $90

C. For responding to the scene a tow request that is cancelled before the vehicle is
towed: up to $25

D. Outdoor vehicle storage: up to $30 per day. after Spm the following business
day.

E. Indoor vehicle storage (only if requested): up to $30 per day.

F. Fees and charges for towing services not listed on this schedule. such as for
larger vehicles and the retrieval of vehicles from difficult places, shall not be imposed

unless the tow service operator first informs the city employee requesting the tow of the
amount of the charge and obtains authorization.

Thursday, Jan 21, 2016 10:39 AM



Thursday, Jan 21, 2016 11:08 AM
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Towing Alerts FAQ

i
T
i Towed for Hegal Parking

| Towad/Booted for Qvardus Parking Viciations Frantzge Road Tow Lot
| Tewad For Abandonment

§ Tewsd for Traspass

2 1

oviad from 2 State Road

owed for Street Sweaping !
II Straet Occupanty Permit Loaky

Strest Sweeping Schedule Lool
Towed for Street Sweeping

Towing for street sweaping violations is oversaan by the Public Works Dapartmant.
Such vehicles are towad by privately-owned tow trucks to privats lots (ses List of
Towing Contractars), which is different from towing done by the Boston
Transportation Department. Though the ticketing step iz handled by BTD, the towing
step is handled by PWD.

Recovering Towead Vehicles

If your vehicle was towed for strest sweaping, you first need to locate the vehicle.
To locate the private lot to where your vehicle was towed, search the online
databass abova. Or, call the Boston Police tow line at 617-343-4629. Give them the
plate number and they will direct you to your vehicle's focation. Without a plate
number, they unfortunately cannot datarmine the location.

Before releasing the vshicle, the tow operator is entitied to 2 maximum ‘f/s;ﬁ:—r\P)
the tow and 3 maximunyof §35 par 24-hour pariod of storags, These chW
limited by the Mass DPU, T 2¢EdTdance with state law. The tow operator is also

antitled to add a fuel surcharge to the 5§30 Involuntary towing fee. The Mass DPU
regularly updates the Fual Surcharga Factor {fink]. Tow opsrators are contractually
required to accept payment in cash or any major cradit card, Vehicles recoversd by
someone other than the vehicle registared owner or lessze, may require payment in
cash,

Tha parking tickst is 540 which goez to the city, and can be paid online or by maif

29D ow)
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Charler :  Clrapter 353: Vakicles for Hire ~,
. ! L Article 1 Tove Truck Gsmers and Gperafors ¢ .
E— 353-59 Lien for towing of impounded vehicles; collection of charges; sale of

Index vehicles.

— Public Documents — A Inaccordance with §20, Subdivsion 30,f the Generel City Law ofthe State of New York,the Gty

| - shalthave llen for the towing of ol impounded vehicles. & charge agalnst the owner or person
Minutes - entitled to possession of such velfcle of 550 perveiclefur towing may hereby be imposed.

B, The City may contract vith one or mareTeenSed towing companies to collect such towing charges

and dispose of such vehicles at public sele.

Ay
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Public Records

Booting / Immobilzation @ Wy Portland % Community Yolce %}% Onfing Services

Contesting a Parking
Ticket Homa» Govenment Deparimentsy Patings Tickelss Towing
i Contact Us
Parking Tickets
Towin Parkin
Payments 3 g Email g
The city tows ilegally parked vehicles from designated tow zones in order to
Ticket Fees improve fraffic flow and eliminate hazardous conditions. In addition your car may 339 Congress St
Towing be towed if you owe three or mors unpaid parking tickets. Room 20
_ v o . Portland, ME 04101
Unpaid Tickets Ifyour vehicle was towed for having three or more unpad tickets you will need to
pay the total amount due, including af outstanding tickels, faes, fines, and Ph: 207-874-8443
Violations penalties before you can fake possession of your vehicle. Fx: 207-T56-8250

Fees

Hours
The lowing fee is $85. After 24 hours of impoundment the storage fee s an Monday - Friday
addtional 25 per day. T30am.-6:30pm.

Picking Up Vehicles Staff Directory
Vehicles ean be picked up al anytime. Howaver, if you piek up vour vehicle "after

hours” between 7 p.m. and 7 am. any day, or all day Sundays and holidays you

will be charged an extra $25 after hours charge.

Snow Ban Towing
Leam more about snow ban towing, Sign up to receive our parking ban
nolification alerds.

/fé&# WC{}
Tou) @( Sorage 25
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Article 20-3 . PARKING, STOPPING AND STANDING Page 2 of 4

(b) Pay to the police department all charges for violation of the offenses described in section
20-79(a), and all charges for removing said vehicle and all charges for the storing and parking /
thereof, and for publication of record of removal; or - y
(1) Post abond, certified by the chief of police or his duly authorized representative, which O?
is equal to the amount of charges set forth in (b) above; and

(c) Sign a written receipt acknowledging delivery of said vehicle;

(d) Appeal. A person whose vehicle has been removed pursuant to this division may, upon
posting a bond as provided by subsection (b)(1) above, appeal the propriety and/or legality of
the removal and/or removal charges by submitting to the city grand juror in writing within five (5)
days a short and plain statement of his or her objection(s). The city grand juror shall review the
objection, give the appellant an opportunity to be personally heard, and conduct an inquiry into
all relevant facts concerning the removal of the vehicle and/or the towing and storage charges
incurred. The grand juror shall notify the appellant of his findings in writing. If the grand juror
finds that the removal was wrongfully had, or charges wrongfully incurred, then the city shall
reimburse the applicant from the bond posted. If the grand juror denies the appeal in whole or in
part, then the appellant may seek review in the Chittenden Superior Court as provided by
V.R.C.P. 75, or by an action in small claims court.

(Rev. Ords. 1962, § 5304; 1969 Cum. Supp., § 5304; Ord. of 4-7-80; Ord. of 7-30-84)

20-74 Charges. St &

(a) Towing charges made or incurred under this division shall not exceed fifty dollars ($50.00). 6:,} 7 ’%{‘ new
Parking or storing charges made or incurred under this division shall not exceed seven dollars and

fifty cents ($7.50) for the first day and fifteen dollars ($15.00) per day for each day thereafter. With the

exception of towing done pursuant to section 20-77, a charge for towing shall be assessed when the

following actions to enforce the provisions of this Division related to the moving or removal of vehicles
have occurred: the officer requests a tow truck for purposes of moving or removing the vehicle, a tow
truck is on site and the tow truck driver takes actions necessary for moving or removal of the vehicle,
including, but not limited to, backing up to the vehicle, dropping the bed of the truck or hooking the
vehicle to the tow truck. Charges made pursuant to section 20-77 shall be incurred when the tow
truck driver takes actions necessary to remove the vehicle, including, but not limited to, backing up to
the vehicle, dropping the bed of the truck or hooking the vehicle to the tow truck. The tow truck driver
or tow company shall provide a written receipt to the owner or operator of any vehicle moved or
removed under this Division showing all charges incurred, including but not limited to, tow charges,
parking or storage charges and any administrative fee.

(b) A vehicle towed at the request of any police officer or parking enforcement officer shall be
charged according to the schedule adopted in the contract between the City of Burlington and tow
company and approved by city council resolution. This schedule of charges does not apply to the
towing of vehicles on private property under section 20-77 which may be assessed or charged not to
exceed fifty dollars ($50.00).

DMV

(c) The owner of the towing service, or histher designee, shall notify by registered mail the
registered owner of the vehicle or the holder of a security interest therein, if his/her identity can be ?

readily ascertained, within seven (7) days of the impoundment of the vehicle. If the owner of the &
towing service is unable to ascertain the identity of the registered owner or the holder of a security

htto://www.codepublishine.com/V T/Burlington/htm1/Burlineton20/Burlineton2003 _html 1/19/2016



CITY OF BURLINGTON
TRAFFIC REGULATIONS

The following traffic regulations are hereby enacted by the Public Works Commission as
amendments to Chapter 20, Motor Vehicles and Traffic, of the Burlington Code of Ordinances:

Sec. 20-74. Charges.

(a) Charges made or incurred under this division shall not exceed [fifty-deHars{$50:00)] sixty-two

dollars and fifty cents ($62.50). Parking or storing charges made or incurred under this division shall not

exceed [seven-deoHars-and-fifty-cents{$750)] ten dollars ($10.00) for the first day and [fifteen-dollars

£$15-09)] twenty dollars ($20.00) per day for each day thereafter. With the exception of towing done
pursuant to section 20-77, a charge for towmg shall be assessed when the following actions to enforce the
provisions of this Division related to the movmg or removal of have occurred: the officer requests a
tow truck for purposes of movmg or removing the vehlcle a tow,tr uck is: on site and the tow truck driver

not limited to, tow charges, parking or st"

(b) — (c) As written.

Adopted this day. ¢

“Attest

Norm Baldwin, P.E.
Assistant Director — Technical Services

Adopted ; Effective

Material in [braekets :
Material underlined ad



CITY OF BURLINGTON

‘)“LING'n)", lr,. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
645 Pine Street
ot Post Office Box 849
Burlington, Vermont 05402-0849
[ & 802.863.9094 VOX
Ugy ic W of* 802.863.0466 FAX

802.863.0450 TTY

Chapin Spencer
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

Norman J. Baldwin, P.E.
CITY ENGINEER/ASS'T DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC

WORKS
April 12, 2016
TO: Public Works Commission’1 ‘
FROM: Notman Baldwin, P.E. /\ J '&i_,.,, =
Assistant Director-Technical Sefvices
RE: Appeal of Code Enforcement Orders related to Life Safety Requirements for 40-42

Colchester Avenue

Mr.Kwon is the owner of 40-42 Colchester Avenue. Mr.Kwon through his attorney Mr.William
Towle has sought to appeal Code Enforcements Orders related to Life Safety Requirements for
his property. Attached is the original appeal request addressed to Director Spencer dated
February 24, 2016. Two of the three appeals have been heard and the last remaining appeal
to be heard is for 40-42 Colchester Avenue. The appeal references Code Enforcements Order
dated January 4, 2016, below is the list of items in dispute.

e Appeal #3 40-42 Colchester Avenue, Code Enforcement Order dated January 4, 2016
o Item 2-BCO 18-95 Means of Egress

Item 3-BCO 18-95 Means of Egress

Item 6-BCO 18-95 Means of Egress

Item 7-BCO 18-95 Means of Egress

Item 8-BCO 18-96 Accumulation and Storage

Item 9-BCO 18-95 Means of Egress

Item 13-BCO 18-99 Smoke Detectors

Item 19-BCO 18-98 Fire Protection Systems

O 0O 0O O O O O

As a continuance to the three appeals the Commission is scheduled to hear testimony regarding
Code Enforcement Orders related to 40-42 Colchester Avenue from the Appellant Mr.Kwon and
his attorney Bill Towle, as well as Code Enforcement Director, Bill Ward.



In preparation for the meeting | had alerted the appellant and his attorney to the upcoming
Commission Meeting scheduled for April 20, 2016 at the March 16, 2016 meeting and went
further to more formally send hearing notices via email, and certified mail to Mr.Kwon, and
Mr.Towle. Written hearing notice was sent on April 8, 2016 and another clarifying follow up

written notice was sent on April 11, 2016.

I have asked to receive written confirmation of the appellant and his attorney’s attendance and
to date have not received a response.

It is my understanding Andy Macilwaine, will serve as legal counsel to the Commission.
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Chapin Spencer
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

Norman J. Baldwin, P.E.
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

April 8, 2016

Mr.Soon Kwon
20 Highland Terrace
Burlington, Vermont 05401

CERTIFIED MAIL

NOTICE OF HEARING
Pursuant to Burlington Code of Ordinances Chapter 18, Atticle ITI, Division 5, please take notice that the Public
Works Commission will hold a hearing related to an appeal of a minimum housing code order regarding the fire safety
division of the minimum housing code associated for the following propetty.

e Appeal #3 40-42 Colchester Avenue, Code Enforcement Order dated January 4, 2016
o Item 2-BCO 18-95 Means of Egress

Item 3-BCO 18-95 Means of Egress

Item 6-BCO 18-95 Means of Egress

Iltem 7-BCO 18-95 Means of Egress

Item 8-BCO 18-96 Accumulation and Storage

Item 9-BCO 18-95 Means of Egress

Iltem 13-BCO 18-99 Smoke Detectors

ltem 19-BCO 18-98 Fire Protection Systems

O 0 O 0 0 0 ©°

This hearing is a continuation of the March 16, 2016 Appeal hearing with the Public Works Commission, in which
the first two property appeals were heard for 66-68 South Union Street, and 41 South Willard Street, with the last
remaining appeal for 40-42 Colchester Avenue to be heard as a continuance, starting at 6:30 p.m. on
Wednesday, April 20, 2016 in the Front Conference Room at the Central Maintenance Facility at 645 Pine Street
in Burlington, Vermont. The notice of the continuance for Aprit 20, 2016 was given at the meeting and this
notice simply serves as a reminder.

An Equal Opportunity Employer
This material is available in alternative formats for persons with disabilities. To request an
accommodation, please call 802.863.9094 (voice) or 802.863.0450 (TTY).



In order to expeditiously hear this appeal, the Commission needs and hereby notifies you as the appeliant
to provide it with a short and concise statement outlining the specific items to be heard and addressed by the
Commission. This statement must also specific the factual or legal basis of the appeal.

Each party will be given the opportunity to present the facts, as they believe them to be, and to make
legal arguments. The Commission will hear testimony and take documentary evidence in support of each party’s
position.

You are welcome to provide supporting documentary evidence in advance of the hearing. Witnesses
must be present; the Commission will not accept written statements from absent witnesses, even in affidavit
form. The Commission will resolve disputed questions of fact and apply the law governing the situation to those
facts. If you intend to present documentary evidence, please bring 9 copies of each document to the hearing.

If you are the person who requested the hearing and you fail to appear, your case will be dismissed. If
there are special circumstances as to why you cannot appear in person for a hearing, please call 863-9094.
Postponement of your case will be permitted only for good cause. If settlement is reached, please notify the
Commission immediately.

If you have any questions, please call 863-9094.
Please confirm your ability to attend, in writing, by responding to this email.

Thank you.

Sincerely,.

Norman |. Baldwin, P.E.
City Engineer/Ass’t Director

cc: leff Padgett, Chair of the Public Works Commission
Eugene Bergman, Assistant City Attorney
William Ward, Director of Cade Enforcement
Chapin Spencer, Director of Public Works
Valerie Ducharme, Customer Service Representative
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Chapin Spencer
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

Norman J. Baldwin, P.E.
ASSISTANT DIRFCTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

Aprit 11, 2016

Mr.Soon Kwon
20 Highland Terrace
Burlington, Vermont 05401

CERTIFIED MAIL

Revised Second Notice-Iltems highlighted in yellow, bold larger print represent the
changes made to the notice.

NOTICE OF HEARING
Pursuant to Butlington Code of Ordinances Chapter 18, Article ITI, Division 5, please take notice that the Public
Wotks Commission will hold a hearing related to an appeal of a minimum housing code order regarding the fire safety
division of the minimum housing code associated for the following property.

e Appeal #3 40-42 Colchester Avenue, Code Enforcement Order dated January 4, 2016
o ltem 2-BCO 18-95 Means of Egress

item 3-BCO 18-95 Means of Egress

[tem 6-BCO 18-95 Means of Egress

Item 7-BCO 18-95 Means of Egress

Item 8-BCO 18-96 Accumulation and Storage

Iltem 9-BCO 18-95 Means of Egress

Item 13-BCO 18-99 Smoke Detectors

ltem 19-BCO 18-98 Fire Protection Systems

o 0 O 0O 0o 0O ©

This hearing is a continuation of the March 16, 2016 Appeal hearing with the Public Works Commission, in which
the first two property appeals were heard for 66-68 South Union Street, and 41 South Willard Street, with the last

remaining appeal for 40-42 Colchester Avenue to be heard as a continuance. The Public Works
Commission meeting will start at 6:30 p.m. on Wednesday, April 20, 2016 in the Front
An Equal Opportunity Employer

This material is available in alternative formats for persons with disabilities. To request an
accommodation, please call 802.863.9094 (voice) or 802.863.0450 (TTY).



Conference Room at the Central Maintenance Facility at 645 Pine Street in Burlington,
Vermont. It is yet to be determined when this appeal item will be heard on the
agenda. Once the agenda and commission packet are prepared and issued, we will

send the agenda along with the documents associated with the item to your attention.
The notice of the continuance for April 20, 2016 was given at the meeting and this notice simply serves as a
reminder.

In order to expeditiously hear this appeal, the Commission needs and hereby notifies you as the appellant
to provide it with a short and concise statement outlining the specific items to be heard and addressed by the
Commission. This statement must also specific the factual or legal basis of the appeal.

Each party will be given the opportunity to present the facts, as they believe them to be, and to make
legal arguments. The Commission will hear testimony and take documentary evidence in support of each party’s
position.

You are welcome to provide supporting documentary evidence in advance of the hearing. Witnesses
must be present; the Commission will not accept written statements from absent witnesses, even in affidavit
form. The Commission will resolve disputed questions of fact and apply the law governing the situation to those
facts. If you intend to present documentary evidence, please bring 9 copies of each document to the hearing.

If you are the person who requested the hearing and you fail to appear, your case will be dismissed. If
there are special circumstances as to why you cannot appear in person for a hearing, please call 863-9094.
Postponement of your case will be permitted only for good cause. If settlement is reached, please notify the
Commission immediately.

If you have any questions, please call 863-9094.
Please confirm your ability to attend, in writing, by responding to this email.
Thank you.

Sinferely, —— , 5

\ ) 4 | —_—
Nofman ]. Baldwin, P.E. —
City Engineet/Ass’t Director

cc: Jeff Padgett, Chair of the Public Works Commission
Eugene Bergman, Assistant City Attorney
William Ward, Director of Code Enforcement
Chapin Spencer, Director of Public Works
Valerie Ducharme, Customer Service Representative
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Chapin Spencer
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

Norman J. Baldwin, P.E.
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

April 11, 2016

Mr.Soon Kwon
20 Highland Terrace
Burlington, Vermont 05401

CERTIFIED MAIL

Revised Second Notice-ltems highlighted in yellow, bold larger print represent the
changes made to the notice.

NOTICE OF HEARING
Pursuant to Burlington Code of Ordinances Chapter 18, Article III, Division 5, please take notice that the Public
Works Commission will hold a hearing related to an appeal of a minimum housing code order regarding the fire safety
division of the minimum housing code associated for the following property.

* Appeal #3 40-42 Colchester Avenue, Code Enforcement Order dated January 4, 2016
o Item 2-BCO 18-95 Means of Egress

item 3-BCO 18-95 Means of Egress

Iltem 6-BCO 18-95 Means of Egress

Iltem 7-BCO 18-95 Means of Egress

ftem 8-BCO 18-96 Accumulation and Storage

item 9-BCO 18-95 Means of Egress

Iltem 13-BCO 18-99 Smoke Detectors

ltem 19-BCO 18-98 Fire Protection Systems

O 0O 0O 0O 0 0o o

This hearing is a continuation of the March 16, 2016 Appeal hearing with the Public Works Commission, in which
the first two property appeals were heard for 66-68 South Union Street, and 41 South Willard Street, with the last

remaining appeal for 40-42 Colchester Avenue to be heard as a continuance. The Public Works
Commission meeting will start at 6:30 p.m. on Wednesday, April 20, 2016 in the Front
An Equal Opportunity Employer

This material is available in alternative formats for persons with disabilities. To request an
accommodation, please call 802.863.9094 (voice) or 802.863.0450 (TTY).



Conference Room at the Central Maintenance Facility at 645 Pine Street in Burlington,
Vermont. It is yet to be determined when this appeal item will be heard on the
agenda. Once the agenda and commission packet are prepared and issued, we will

send the agenda along with the documents associated with the item to your attention.
The notice of the continuance for April 20, 2016 was given at the meeting and this notice simply serves as a
reminder.

In order to expeditiously hear this appeal, the Commission needs and hereby notifies you as the appeliant
to provide it with a short and concise statement outlining the specific items to be heard and addressed by the
Commission. This statement must also specific the factual or legal basis of the appeal.

Each party will be given the opportunity to present the facts, as they believe them to be, and to make
legal arguments. The Commission will hear testimony and take documentary evidence in support of each party’s
position.

You are welcome to provide supporting documentary evidence in advance of the hearing. Witnesses
must be present; the Commission will not accept written statements from absent witnesses, even in affidavit
form. The Commission will resolve disputed questions of fact and apply the law governing the situation to those
facts. If you intend to present documentary evidence, please bring 9 copies of each document to the hearing.

If you are the person who requested the hearing and you fail to appear, your case will be dismissed. If
there are special circumstances as to why you cannot appear in person for a hearing, please call 863-9094.
Postponement of your case will be permitted only for good cause. If settlement is reached, please notify the
Commission immediately.

If you have any questions, please call 863-9094.
Please confirm your ability to attend, in writing, by responding to this email.

Thank you.

Sinfarely,
A

ey

Nofman J. Baldwin, P.E. -
City Engineet/Ass’t Director

cc: Jeff Padgett, Chair of the Public Works Commission
Eugene Bergman, Assistant City Attorney
William Ward, Director of Code Enforcement
Chapin Spencer, Director of Public Works
Valerie Ducharme, Customer Service Representative



CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICE
645A Pine St, PO Box 849

Burlington, VT 05402-0849

VOICE (802) 863-0442

FAX: (802) 652-4221

C .'.:.. - ‘1
2 ENFQRCENE"

January 4, 2016

Soon K. Kwon
PO Box 9492
South Burlington, VT 05407-9492

RE: Re-Inspection of 40-42 Colchester Avenue, Inspection 295388

Dear Owner(s):

I conducted a follow up inspection at this property on Monday, August 31, 2015 at 12:00:00 Noon. My
findings are included with this re-inspection report and Order along with a letter from the Director of Code

Enforcement. A re-inspection fee invoice in the amount of $1080.00 is enclosed.

The.items on the attached report.that are noted as non-complied will be inspected for compliance on
January 28. 2016 at 10:00 AM. Tenants must be notified at least 48 hours in advance. All areas of the
property must be accessible. Please contact me at 802-863-0442, at least 24 hours in advance, sooner if

possible, if this needs to be rescheduled.

You may submit a written request for an extension of compliance date(s) if you need more time to complete
repairs for a valid reason. Extension requests must include the reason the request is necessary and the extended
compliance date requested for each item. Requests must be submitting in writing on our extension request
form; verbal requests will not be accepted. You may obtain an extension request form by phone, at our
Office, or on the web at waww.ci.burfington.vt.us under the Code Enforcement Office, Extension Request Form.
The completed extension request, with all required information, must be approved by our office prior to the
compliance date in order to avoid re-inspection fees. For this reason, and because application for an extension
does not guarantee that it will be granted, you are encouraged to apply for an extension as early as possible if

you anticipate difficulties with the Order compliance date(s).

If this office cannot verify compliance with the Order at this re-inspection and a written extension has not
been granted by our office, a re-inspection fee of $200.00 per unit will be charged.

You may also be ticketed for the Minimum Housing Standards violations found at re-inspections. Furthermore,
failure to comply with this Order is a criminal offense punishable by a fine up to $500.00 and/or imprisonment;
each day’s failure to comply constitutes a separate offense. You may also be subject to provisions on suspension
and revocation of Certificates of Compliance pursuant to Burlington Code of Ordinances section 18-20 if you

fail to comply with this order or fail to get an extension.
Information available in alternative media forms for people with disabilities.

For disability access information call (802) 863-0450 TTY.
An Equal Opportunity Employer




Decisions stated in this Order and report relative to new findings at the re-inspection may be appealed in writing
within thirty (30) days of the date of this correspondence, addressed to the Director of the Code Enforcement

Office.

Please feel free to contact me at 802-863-0442 if you have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Tim Ahonen
Minimum Housing Inspector -

Information available in alternative media forms for people with disabilities.
For disability access information call (802) 865-7121 or (802) 863-0450 TTY.
An Equal Opportunity Employer



IN: 295388

Inspection Detail for: 40-42 Colchester Avenue
Inspection Date: August 31. 2015 Inspector: Tim Ahonen . Page 1 of 15
Unit/Area

~_(ltem 1 of 25)

, Light Globes/covers ]

| Finding: Electrical appliance installed or maintained incorrectly. Ceiling fixtures missing lenses/giobes
throughout building. Missing light globes or covers should be replaced. (See supplemental report dated

December 30, 2015 attached)
- Remedy: All ceiling, wall sconces, closet lights and exterior light fixtures are to have function light bulbs
and lenses In place.
Code Section: Eiectrical facilities
18-85 All electrical equipment, wiring and appliances shall be installed and maintained in a safe manner in

accordance with applicable laws.

8-31-15 Inspection STATUS: Non CGomplied ~Violation not corrected

Enforcement and penalties 18-31 (b): In addition to the penalty provisions of this section, if the
enforcement officer or inspector finds that any person has failed to comply with any order issued by him/her
within the time specified therein and that such person has failed to appeal such order within the time
prescribed, he/she may notify the office of the city attorney who may bring suit to enforce such order. Such
suit may be brought in Chittenden Superior Court and at the request of either party, the court shall advance
the case so it may be heard and determined with as little delay as possible. The court may issue a temporary
restraining order or preliminary or permanent injunction in any such proceedings and may exercise all the
plenary powers available to such court to obtain compliance with the ordinance and any order issued
pursuant thereto. The court may award costs of suit which may include, if the plaintiff prevails and the court
deems the defense without substantial merit, the attorney’s fees incurred by the plaintiff or so much thereof

as the court finds reasonable.

40a  (item 2 of 25)
Basement Light well |

Finding: Light well for 40a has no means of escape (See supplemental report dated December 30,
2015 attached)
Remedy: Install handrail to code: 34 to 38 inches above surface of tread, 1 1/4 to 2 inches in diameter.

Building permit may be required.

Code Section: Means 6f eqress
18-95 Egress paths shall be safe to use and shall conform to the requirements of the City building code.

8-31-15 Inspection STATUS: This condition Is being referred to the Fire Marshal

403,42 (item 3 of 25)
| Steps to exterior Front Door. ]

“Finding: Exterior door not maintained in sound canaition and'good repair; cracked and loose concrete
on stoops, the thresholds wers impropsrly repeired, (See supplemental report dated December 30, 2015

attached)

Remedy: Replace or repair exterior door threshold/step. Maintain in sound condition and good repair to

_code.

Date Printed 1/7/2016 4:12:34 PM



IN: 295388
Inspection Detail for: 40-42 Colchester Avenue

Inspection Date: Aug 31,2015 Inspector: Tim Ahonen Page 2 of 15

406

Code Sections: Means of earess/Stairwavs and porches
18-95 Egress paths shall be safe to use and shall conform to the requirements of the City building code.

18-74 Stairwavs and porches: Every inside and outside stair, porch, railing and any appurtenance thereto
shall be safe to use and capable of supporting the load that normal use may cause to be put thereon and
shall be kept in sound condition and good repair. Specifically, all stairs and other exit facilities of every
structure shall be maintained in sound condition and good repair by replacing treads and risers that are
worn, broken, warped or loose.

8-31-18 Inspection STATUS: Non Complied —Violation not corrected

Enforcement and penalties 18-31 (b): In addition to the penalty provisions of this section, if the
enforcement officer or inspector finds that any person has failed to comply with any order issued by him/her
within the time specified therein and that such person has failed to appeal such order within the time
prescribed, he/she may notify the office of the city attorney who may bring suit to enforce such order. Such
suit may be brought in Chittenden Superior Court and at the request of either party, the court shall advance
the case so it may be heard and determined with as little delay as possible. The court may issue a temporary
restraining order or preliminary or permanent injunction in any such proceedings and may exercise all the
plenary powers available to such court to obtain compliance with the ordinance and any order issued
pursuant thereto. The court may award costs of suit which may include, if the plaintiff prevails and the court
deems the defense without substantial merit, the attorney’s fees incurred by the plaintiff or so much thereof

as the court finds reasonable.

"(item 4a of 25)

| Wall and ceiling in basement apt. |

Finding: Exterior windows in Unit 40B on north side were leaking rainwater causing lnteribr'.ééiling and
wall to be damaged. (See supplemental report dated December 30, 2015 attached)

Remedy: Replace or repair the windows and maintain weather-tight to code. .

“Code Section: Exterior windews and doors
18-73 Every exterior window shall be constructed and maintained to prevent wind and water from entering

the dwelling or structure. Each window shall be fitted reasonably in its frame and be weather-tight. Weather-
stripping shall be used to prevent wind or rain from entering the dwelling and shall be kept in sound

condition and good repair.

8-31-15 Inspection STATUS: Complied
No water leaks were detected during this inspection

Unit/Area

40 b

(itermn 4b of 25)

| Wall and ceiling in basement apt. |

"Finding: Exterior windows in 408 on north side were leaking rainwater and Interior ceiling and wall are
, damaged. (See supplemental report dated December 30, 2015 attached)

Remedy: Repair all the water damage to the wall and ceiling interior surfaces. Building permit may be

{ required. _ , )

Code Section: 18-72 Floors. interior walls and ceilings
18-72 (b) Interior walls and ceilings shall be maintained in sound condition and good repair. Cracked or
loose plaster, peeling paint, decayed wood, and other deteriorated or damaged surface conditions shall be

eliminated.

8-31-15 Inspection STATUS: Non Complied —Violation not corrected
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Enforeement and nenaliies 18-31 (b): In addition to the penalty provisions of this section, if the
enforcement officer or inspector finds that any person has failed to comply with any order issued by him/her
within the time specified therein and that such person has failed to appeal such order within the time
prescribed, he/she may notify the office of the city attorney who may bring suit to enforce such order. Such
suit may be brought in Chittenden Superior Court and at the request of either party, the court shall advance
the case so it may be heard and determined with as little delay as possible. The court may issue a temporary
restraining order or preliminary or permanent injunction in any such proceedings and may exercise all the
plenary powers available to such court to obtain compliance with the ordinance and any order issued
pursuant thereto. The court may award costs of suit which may include, if the plaintiff prevails and the court
deems the defense without substantial merit, the attorney’s fees incurred by the plaintiff or so much thereof

as the court finds reasonable.

40 b {ltern § of 25) .
l Basement Water Intrusion |

x Finding: Water intrusion into two bedrooms in basement unit on: east side, causing carpeting to grow
- mold. (See suppiemental report dated December 30, 2015 attached)

Remedy: Delermine source of water intrusion: Repair and maintain floor in sound and sanitary condition

“and good repair to code.

Code Section: Floors, interior walls and ceilinas
18-72 The Interior of a structure and its equipment shall be maintained structurally sound and in a sanitary

condition. Floors shall be kept in sound condition and good repair.

8-31-15 Inspection STATUS: No Violation found this date
The wet carpet conditions were not present on August 31, 2015. Landlord’s independent inspection

report from Home Check Incorporated Professional Inspection Services in March 2015 "all room areas
appeared to be dry and no water or elevated moisture levels were found”. Landlord's independent
inspection from Cardno AT in February 2015 concluded “..Cardno considers the bio aerosol data to be

representative of a normal indoor environment”.

40b. (tembof25) .
| Missing handrails on stairs |

Finding: Egress stairways without handrails in 40b. (See supplemental report dated December 30, 2015 |

attached)
i
! Remedy: Instail handrail to code: 34 to 38 inches above surface of tread, 1 1/4 to 2 inches in diameter.
. Building permit may be required. . o

Code.Section: Means of earess
18-95 Egress paths shall be safe to use and shall conform to the requirements of the City building code.
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8-31-15 Inspection S_TATUS: Non Complied —Violation not corrected

Enforcement and penalties 18-31 (b): In addition to the penalty provisions of this section, if the
enforcement officer or inspector finds that any person has failed to comply with any order issued by him/her
within the time specified therein and that such person has failed to appeal such order within the time
prescribed, he/she may notify the office of the city attorney who may bring suit to enforce such order. Such
suit may be brought in Chitlenden Superior Court and at the request of either party, the court shall advance
the case so it may be heard and determined with as little delay as possible. The court may issue a temporary
restraining order or preliminary or permanent injunction in any such proceedings and may exercise all the
plenary powers available to such court to obtain compliance with the ordinance and any order issued
pursuant thereto. The court may award costs of suit which may include, if the plaintiff prevails and the court
deems the defense without substantial merit, the attorney’s fees incurred by the plaintiff or so much thereof

as the court finds reasonable.

Unit/Area
40b (ltem 7 of 25) .

|

Finding: quuired‘ééress {Jé!h unsafe or unusable: egress window route on east side has ahiole in the
ground over one foot deep. The stairs are rickety and the shed roof impedes egress by being below the
required clear headroom of 6 feet 8 inches. (See supplemental report dated December 30, 2015

. attached)

[_ Remedy: Repair and maintain safe and stable egress path to code at all times,

Code Section: Means of earéss
18-95 Egress paths shall be safe to use All required fire escapes shall be structurally sound and

maintained safe and useable and free of snow and ice.

8-31-15 Inspection STATUS: Non Complied —Violation not corrected

Enforcement and penalties 18-31 (b): In addition to the penalty provisions of this section, if the
enforcement officer or inspector finds that any person has failed to comply with any order issued by him/her
within the time specified therein and that such person has failed to appeal such order within the time
prescribed, he/she may notify the office of the city attorney who may bring suit to enforce such order. Such
suit may be brought in Chittenden Superior Court and at the request of either party, the court shall advance
the case so it may be heard and determined with as little delay as possible. The court may issue a temporary
restraining order or preliminary or permanent injunction in any such proceedings and may exercise all the
plenary powers available to such court to obtain compliance with the ordinance and any order issued
pursuant thereto. The court may award costs of suit which may include, if the plaintiff prevails and the court
deems the defense without substantial merit, the attorney’s fees incurred by the plaintiff or so much thereof

as the court finds reasonable.
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40 b

(Item 8 of 25)

1

| Finding: Unreasonable quantities of accumulated and stored materials on premises; There is a closetin |
40 b heaped with building supplies no space to walk. (See supplemental report dated December 30,

2015 attached)

Remedy: Reduce accumulations of stored matenals. Maintain premises free of excessive
accumulations. Storage area to be orderly and free of combustible or hazardous materials. Mr. Kwon a

blq pile of stuff with no order or any room to step through is not acceptable.

" Code Section: _Interior accumulations and storage
18-96 Highly flammable or explosive matter, such as paints, volatile oils and cleaning fluids, or combustible
refuse, such as wastepaper, boxes and rags, shall not be accumulated or stored on residential premises

except in reasonable quantities consistent with normal residential use.

8-31-15 Inspection STATUS: Non Complied —Violation not corrected

Enforcement and penalties 18-31 (b): In addition to the penalty provisions of this section, if the

enforcement officer or inspector finds that any person has failed to comply with any order issued by him/her
within the time specified therein and that such person has failed to appeal such order within the time
prescribed, he/she may notify the office of the city attorney who may bring suit to enforce such order. Such
suit may be brought in Chittenden Superior Court and at the request of either party, the court shall advance
the case so it may be heard and determined with as little delay as possible. The court may issue a temporary
restraining order or preliminary or permanent injunction in any such proceedings and may exercise all the
plenary powers available to such court to obtain compliance with the ordinance and any order issued
pursuant thereto. The court may award costs of suit which may include, if the plaintiff prevails and the court
deems the defense without substantial merit, the attorney’s fees incurred by the plaintiff or so much thereof

as the court finds reasonable.

40 b

(item 9 of 25)

Finding: F’ath of egress | is obstructed or otherwise ‘unsafe rear exit from 40b obstructed by storage in
hallways, mlssmg fight' bulbs, and passes through boiler room exterior door not proper size. (See

supplemental report dated December 30, 2015 attached)
Remedy: Remove obstructions and maintain safe path of egress at all times. Building permit required

to regiace goor.

Code Section: Means of earess
18-95 Each first and second floor dwelling unit shall have one safe, continuous and unobstructed means of

egress from the interior of the unit to the exterior at a street or to a public open space or area at grade.
Dwelling units on the third floor and above shall have at least two safe, continuous and unobstructed means
of egress from the interior of the unit to the exterior at a street or to a public open area at grade.
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8-31-15 Inspection STATUS: Non Complied —Violation not corrected

Enforcement and penalties 18-31 (b): In addition to the penalty provisions of this section, if the
enforcement officer or mspector finds that any person has failed to comply with any order issued by him/her
within the time specified therein and that such person has failed to appeal such order within the time
prescribed, he/she may notify the office of the city attorney who may bring suit to enforce such order. Such
suit may be brought in Chittenden Superior Court and at the request of either party, the court shall advance
the case so it may be heard and determined with as little delay as possible. The court may issue a temporary
restraining order or preliminary or permanent injunction in any such proceedings and may exercise all the
plenary powers available to such court to obtain compliance with the ordinance and any order issued
pursuant thereto. The court may award costs of suit which may include, if the plaintiff prevails and the court
deems the defense without substantial merit, the attorney’s fees incurred by the plaintiff or so much thereof

as the court finds reasonable.

Unit/Area

40A

{ltem 10 of 25)

Finding: Lightin closet at the rear of unit 40A 1s hanging from the wall by the exposed wire and it does 7
not work. (See supplemental report dated December 30, 2015 attached)

Remedy: Repair or replace electrical appliance. Install and maintain all appliances in compliance with
codes. Workmanlike repair required.. L

Code Section: Electrical facilities
18-85 All electrical equipment, wiring and appliances shzilh
accordance with applicable laws.

Status: Complied

installed and maintained in a safe manner in

42

{ltem 11 of 25)

“Unfinished construction ~loose

plaster

| Finding: Unit 42 has construction that was never completed with loose plaster or sheetrock mud
present. (See supplemental report dated December 30, 2015 attached)

Remedy: Repair any structural defects, cracked or loose plaster, peeling paint and maintain all interior
surfaces in sound and sanitary condition and good repair to code.

Code Section: Floors, interior walls and ceilings
18-72 Interior walls and ceilings shall be maintained in sound condition and good repair. Cracked or loose
plaster, peeling paint, decayed wood, and other deteriorated or damaged surface conditions shall be

eliminated.
8-31-15 Inspection STATUS: Non Complied —Violation not corrected

Enforcement and penalties 18-31 .(b): In addition to the penalty provisions of this section, if the
enforcement officer or inspector finds that any person has failed to comply with any order issued by him/her
within the time specified therein and that such person has failed to appeal such order within the time
prescribed, he/she may notify the office of the city attorney who may bring suit to enforce such order. Such
suit may be brought in Chittenden Superior Court and at the request of either party, the court shall advance
the case so it may be heard and determined with as little delay as possible. The court may issue a temporary
restraining order or preliminary or permanent injunction in any such proceedings and may exercise all the
plenary powers available to such court to obtain compliance with the ordinance and any order issued
pursuant thereto. The court may award costs of suit which may include, if the plaintiff prevails and the court
deems the defense without substantial merit, the attorney’s fees incurred by the plaintiff or so much thereof

as the court finds reasonable.
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42 (item 12 of 25)
[ Plumbmg leaks [

{
ffxtures in unit 42 are staining the ceiling in 408 (basement). Tenants told not to use one shower stall.

! Finding: Plumbing drain not connected and maintained in good working order Several water leaks from (
(See supplemental report dated December 30, 2015 attached) i

! Remedy: Repair plumbing drains to be connected and maintained in good working order to code. |
I Locate and repair leaks, repair the damage they have caused, remove rotted and moldy sheetrock and !
replace with new. Repairs to be done in a workmanlike manner: i.e. do not simply paint over stains and ¢
allow leak to continue as you have previously done. Mr. Kwon you should hire a trained plumber to do {

these repairs as they seem to be beyond your sklﬂset L

Code Section: Plumbina connections
18-79 Supply lines, plumbing fixtures, vents and drains shall be connected and maintained in good working

order and kept free from obstructions, leaks and defects.

8-31-15 Inspection STATUS: Non Complied —Violation not corrected

Enfercement and pepalties 1§-31 ¢b): In addition to the penalty provisions of this section, if the
enforcement officer or inspector finds that any person has failed to comply with any order issued by him/her
within the time specified therein and that such person has failed to appeal such order within the time
prescribed, he/she may notify the office of the city attorney who may bring suit to enforce such order. Such
suit may be brought in Chittenden Superior Court and at the request of either party, the court shall advance
the case so it may be heard and determined with as little delay as possible. The court may issue a temporary
restraining order or preliminary or permanent injunction in any such proceedings and may exercise all the
plenary powers available to such court to obtain compliance with the ordinance and any order issued
pursuant thereto. The court may award costs of suit which may include, if the plaintiff prevails and the court
deems the defense without substantial merit, the attorney’s fees incurred by the plaintiff or so much thereof

as the court finds reasonable.

Unit/Area
42 (Item 13 of 25)

Finding: Aiarm units in apariment 42 not talking to each ather. (See supplemental report dated
December 30, 2015 altached)

 Remedy: Electrician needed to diagnose and repair problem so that alarms meet code. Each alarm

I must signal all of the others.

Code Section: Smoke deteciors
18-99 AC/DC interconnected smoke detectors shall be installed inside and outside every bedroom and on

every level of the dwelling unit. FINALIZED CITY OF BURLINGTON ELECTRICAL PERMIT REQUIRED.

Status:_ Complied
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Al units {ltem 14 of 25)

Finding: Electrical oullets throughout the building missing cover platés. Thermostat covers missing in
building in Apartment 42. (See supplemental report dated December 30, 2015 attached)

Remedy: Install outlet cover plates on outlets where they are broken or missing. Install thermostat
covers where they are broken or missing. Inspect all units for these problems as this should have been

done at turnover.

Code Section: Electrical facilities
18-85 All electrical equipment, wiring and appliances shall be installed and maintained in a safe manner in

accordance with applicable laws.

8.31-15 Inspection STATUS: Non Complied —Violation not corrected

Enforcement and penalties 18-31 (b): In addition to the penalty provisions of this section, if the
enforcement officer or inspector finds that any person has failed to comply with any order issued by him/her
within the time specified therein and that such person has failed to appeal such order within the time
prescribed, he/she may notify the office of the city attorney who may bring suit to enforce such order. Such
suit may be brought in Chittenden Superior Court and at the request of either party, the court shall advance
the case so it may be heard and determined with as litile delay as possible. The court may issue a temporary
restraining order or preliminary or permanent injunction in any such proceedings and may exercise all the

" plenary powers available to such court to obtain compliance with the ordinance and any order issued
pursuant thereto. The court may award costs of suit which may include, if the plaintiff prevails and the court
deems the defense without substantial merit, the attorney’s fees incurred by the plaintiff or so much thereof

as the court finds reasonable.

Baseboards {ltem 15 of 25)

‘Baseboard Heaters damaged |

Finding: Hot water radiator baseboards in all three units are damaged with crushed, bent vanes,
missing or damaged guard plates and louvers that no longer function, Some guard plates screwed
together over existing unrepaired damage. Accumulated dirt, lint, hair, toilet paper, corrosion, dirt and
detritus adhered to components (See supplemental report dated December 30, 2015 attached)

Remedy: Replace all damaged components to restore full function and efficiency. CLEAN them. Mr.
Kwon | will check to make certain that you have not simply tried to cover up damage as has been done in
the past.. | will open louvers to check function and observe the interior to make sure that the vanes aren't
crushed, missing or coated with hair, toilet paper and other detritus.

Code Section: Heatina and cooking eauipment

18-86 All cooking and heating equipment, components, and accessories in every heating, cooking and
water heating device shall be maintained free from leaks and obstructions, and kept functioning properly so
as to be free from fire, health and accident hazards. All mechanical equipment shall be properly installed
and safely maintained in good working condition and be capable of performing the function for which it was

designed and intended.

8-31-15 Inspection STATUS: Non Complied —Violation not corrected
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Lnforcement and penaities 18-31 (b): In addition to the penalty provisions of this section, if the
enforcement officer or inspector finds that any person has failed to comply with any order issued by him/her
within the time specified therein and that such person has failed to appeal such order within the time
prescribed, he/she may notify the office of the city attorney who may bring suit to enforce such order. Such
suit may be brought in Chittenden Superior Court and at the request of either party, the court shall advance
the case so it may be heard and determined with as little delay as possible. The court may issue a temporary
restraining order or preliminary or permanent injunction in any such proceedings and may exercise all the
plenary powers available to such court to obtain compliance with the ordinance and any order issued
pursuant thereto. The court may award costs of suit which may include, if the plaintiff prevails and the court
deems the defense without substantial merit, the attorney’s fees incurred by the plaintiff or so much thereof

as the court finds reasonable.

carpets{item 16 of 25}

L ]

| Findihg: Tears and runs in carpets, paint stains (Se‘eisupplemental report dated December 30, 2015
attached) '

i Remedy: Repair or replace damaged carpeting, clean stains.

Code Section: Floors. interior walls and ceilings
18-72 The interior of a structure and its equipment shall be maintained structurally sound and in a sanitary

condition. Floors shall be in kept in sound condition and good repair.

8-31-15 Insoection STATUS: Non Complied —Violation not corrected

Enforcement and penalties 18-31 (b): In addition to the penalty provisions of this section, if the
enforcement officer or inspector finds that any person has failed to comply with any order issued by him/her
within the time specified therein and that such person has failed to appeal such order within the time
prescribed, he/she may notify the office of the city attorney who may bring suit to enforce such order. Such
suit may be brought in Chittenden Superior Court and at the request of either party, the court shalf advance
the case so it may be heard and determined with as little delay as possible. The court may issue a temporary
restraining order or preliminary or permanent injunction in any such proceedings and may exercise all the
plenary powers available to such court to obtain compliance with the ordinance and any order issued
pursuant thereto, The court may award costs of suit which may include, if the plaintiff prevails and the court
deems the defense without substantial merit, the attorney’s fees incurred by the plaintiff or so much thereof

as the court finds reasonable.

Date Printed 1/7/2016 4:12:34 PM



IN: 295388
Inspection Detail for: 40-42 Colchester Avenue
inspection Date: Aug 31, 2015  Inspector: Tim Ahonen Page 10 of 156

Dryer ventilation systems ~ (item 17 of 25)
l ali units/all dryer venis

} Finding: Electrical appliance installed or maintained incorrectly specifically lhe-dryer vents are clogged
with lint and flexible hose is not to accepted by code. (See supplemental report dated December 30,

2015 attached)

Remedy: Replace fire damaged dryer vent with code compliant material, clean all vents and bring all
| dryer ventilation to code. Building permit required. Remove the foil hose dryer vent and replace with
code compliant materials, CLEAN ALL VENTS AND VENT OPENINGS.

Code Section: . Electrical facilities _
18-85 All electrical equipment, wiring and appliances shall be installed and maintained in a safe manner in

accordance with applicable laws.

8-31-15 inspection STATUS: Non Complied —Violation not corrected

Enforcement and penalties 18-31 (b): In addition to the penalty provisions of this section, if the
enforcement officer or inspector finds that any person has failed to comply with any order issued by him/her
within the time specified therein and that such person has failed to appeal such order within the time
prescribed, he/she may notify the office of the city attorney who may bring suit to enforce such order. Such
suit may be brought in Chittenden Superior Court and at the request of either party, the court shall advance
the case so it may be heard and determined with as little delay as possible. The court may issue a temporary
restraining order or preliminary or permanent injunction in any such proceedings and may exercise all the
plenary powers available to such court to obtain compliance with the ordinance and any order issued
pursuant thereto. The court may award costs of suit which may include, if the plaintiff prevails and the court
deems the defense without substantial merit, the attorney’s fees incurred by the plaintiff or so much thereof

as the court finds reasonable.,

exterior (ltems 18 of 25}

{
|

l Finding: Unpainted plywood on exterior. (See supplemental report dated December 30, 2015 attached)

Remedy: Paint exterior wall surface to be impervious to rain and dampness. Maintain exterior walls to

code.
Code Section: Foundation. exterior walls and roofs
18-71 Every exterior wall shall be maintained structurally sound and in a sanitary condition. Every exterior
wall shall be free of holes, breaks, loose or rotting boards, or timbers, and any other conditions that admit
rain or dampness to the interior portions of the walls or to the occupied spaces of the building.

8-31-15 Inspection STATUS: Complied
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F?ndlz;;g; Fire alarm sYstem not'maintained in proper operating condition- not inspected, (See
supplemental report dated December 30, 2015 attached)

Remedy: Inspect required fire alarm system and maintain in proper operating condition at all times.

Code Section: Fire protection svstems
18-98 All required fire protection systems and equipment including fire alarms and fire suppression systems

shall be maintained in proper operating condition.

8-31-15 Inspection STATUS: This coundition is being referred to the Fire Marshal

) fAeater units _ (ltem 20 of 25)

l

Finding: Expiring Inspection tags on units. Al fuel burning heating systems must be inspected every 2
| years and serviced and certified with a tag issued to the verified contractor by the Department of Public
i Works.{DPW). Existing tags expire August 1, 2015. (See supplemental report dated December 30, 2015

attached)

Remedy: Have a certified technician inspect and certify that system is functioning and operating in a ]
safe manner, with proof of inspection stated on tag issued by DPW and placed in a conspicuous place on
i the unit prior to August 1, 2015. In other words this is a reminder to not let the tags lapse. |

Code Section: Heatina and cooking equipment
18-86 All cooking equipment shall be maintained so as to be free from fire, health and accident hazards.

8-31-156 Inspection STATUS: Valid as on 8-31-15 but exnirinq that day

Enforcement and penaliies 18-31 ({b):.In addition to the penalty provisions of this section, if the
enforcement officer or inspector finds that any person has failed to comply with any order issued by him/her
within the time specified therein and that such person has failed to appeal such order within the time
prescribed, he/she may notify the office of the city attorney who may bring suit to enforce such order. Such
suit may be brought in Chittenden Superior Court and at the request of either party, the court shall advance
the case so it may be heard and determined with as little delay as possible. The court may issue a temporary
restraining order or preliminary or permanent injunction in any such proceedings and may exercise all the
plenary powers available to such court to obtain compliance with the ordinance and any order issued
pursuant thereto. The court may award costs of suit which may include, if the plaintiff prevails and the court
deems the defense without substantial merit, the attorney’s fees incurred by the plaintiff or so much thereof

as the court finds reasonable.
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dightwells (ltem 21 of 25)

L

[Finding: Paint chips found in outdoor areas of pre-1978 rental housing. Light wells have paint chips. -
(See supplemental report dated December 30, 2015 attached)

| Remedy: Remove pamnt chips and record removal activity on EMP compliance statement. _ |

‘Code Section: Paint
18-112 (a) (3) Outdoor areas of pre-1978 rental housing shall be paint chip free
8-31-15 Inspection STATUS: Mon Complied —Violation not corrected

Enforcement and penalties 18-31 (b): In addition to the penalty provisions of this section, if the
enforcement officer or inspector finds that any person has failed to comply with any order issued by him/her
within the time specified therein and that such person has failed to appeal such order within the time
prescribed, he/she may notify the office of the city attorney who may bring suit to enforce such order. Such
suit may be brought in Chittenden Superior Court and at the request of either party, the court shall advance
the case so it may be heard and determined with as little delay as possible. The court may issue a temporary
restraining order or preliminary or permanent injunction in any such proceedings and may exercise all the
plenary powers available to such court to obtain compliance with the ordinance and any order issued
pursuant thereto. The court may award costs of suit which may include, if the plaintiff prevails and the court
deems the defense without substantial merit, the attorney’s fees incurred by the plaintiff or so much thereof

as the court finds reasonable.

Unit/Area
Sewage drain_{ltem 22 of 25)

I

Finding: Plumbing drain with obstrucﬁ&n; leak or defe&: Thehdrains in the basement unit are backing
up, as was first reported by tenants in 2010 and on July 7, 2015 the tub was blocked again. (See
| supplemental report dated December 30, 2015 attached)

Remedy: Repair obstruction, leak or defect in plumbing drain and maintain in good working order to
 code. Have the line augured or steam cleaned or routed to clear blockages. _

Code Section: .Plumbing connections
18-79 Supply lines, plumbing fixtures, vents and drains shall be connected and maintained in good working

order and kept free from obstructions, leaks and defects.

8-31-15 Inspection STATUS: Non Complied —Violation not corrected

'Enforcement and penaliies 18-31 (b): In addition to the penalty provisions of this section, if the

enforcement officer or inspector finds that any person has failed to comply with any order issued by him/her
within the time specified therein and that such person has failed to appeal such order within the time
prescribed, he/she may notify the office of the city attorney who may bring suit to enforce such order. Such
suit may be brought in Chittenden Superior Court and at the request of either party, the court shall advance
the case so it may be heard and determined with as little delay as possible. The court may issue a temporary
restraining order or preliminary or permanent injunction in any such proceedings and may exercise all the
plenary powers available to such court to obtain compliance with the ordinance and any order issued
pursuant thereto. The court may award costs of suit which may include, if the plaintiff prevails and the court
deems the defense without substantial merit, the attorney’s fees incurred by the plaintiff or so much thereof

as the court finds reasonable.

Date Printed 1/7/2016 4:12:34 PM



Inspection Detail for: 40-42 Colchester Avenus
Inspection Date: Aug 31, 2015 Inspector: Tim Ahonen Page 13 0f 15

sheetrock interior (ltem 23 of 25)

| building. (See supplemental report dated December 30, 2015 attached)

Remedy: Replace/repair deteriorated or damaged interior surfaces. Maintain interior surfaces in sound
condition and good repair to code. REPAIRS TO BE WORKMANLIKE: holes filled, sanded level and
1 painted to match wall. Water damaged materials to be cut out and replaced, not painted over.

Code Section: Floors, interior walls and ceilings
18-72 Interior walls and ceilings shall be maintained in sound condition and good repair. Cracked or loose

plaster, peeling paint, decayed wood, and other deteriorated or damaged surface conditions shall be
eliminated.
B-31-15 lnspection STATUS: Non Complied —Violation not corrected

Finding: Numerous holes, cracks, gouges and dents and stains in sheetrock throughout all umts in the jFi
:

Enforcement and nenailties 18-31. (b): In addition to the penalty provisions of this section, if the
enforcement officer or inspector finds that any person has failed to comply with any order issued by him/her
within the time specified therein and that such person has failed to appeal such order within the time
prescribed, he/she may notify the office of the city attorney who may bring suit to enforce such order. Such
suit may be brought in Chittenden Superior Court and at the request of either party, the court shall advance
the case so it may be heard and determined with as little delay as possible. The court may issue a temporary
restraining order or preliminary or permanent injunction in any such proceedings and may exercise all the
plenary powers available to such court to obtain compliance with the ordinance and any order issued
pursuant thereto. The court may award costs of suit which may include, if the plaintiff prevails and the court
deems the defense without substantial merit, the attorney’s fees incurred by the plaintiff or so much thereof

as the court finds reasonable.

skylights (item 24 of 25)

|

,‘ ‘Finding: Exterior windowpanes On two skylights in unit 40A appear broken, inner pane only intact. (See
supplemental report dated December 30, 2015 attached)

Remedy: Replace windowpane. Maintain all windows weatherproof, in sound condition and good repair
i

_to code. .
Code Section: Exterior windows and doors
18-73 Every exterior window shall be maintained to prevent wind and water from entering the dwelling or

structure. Every window shall be weather-tight. Every windowpane shall be fully and properly glazed.

8-31-15 Inspection STATUS: Mon Complied —Violation not corrected

Enforcement and peralties 18-31 (b): In addition to the penalty provisions of this section, if the
enforcement officer or inspector finds that any person has failed to comply with any order issued by him/her
within the time specified therein and that such person has failed to appeal such order within the time
prescribed, he/she may notify the office of the city attorney who may bring suit to enforce such order. Such
suit may be brought in Chittenden Superior Court and at the request of either party, the court shall advance
the case so it may be heard and determined with as little delay as possible. The court may issue a temporary
restraining order or preliminary or permanent injunction in any such proceedings and may exercise all the
plenary powers available to such court to obtain compliance with the ordinance and any order issued
pursuant thereto. The court may award costs of suit which may include, if the plaintiff prevails and the court
deems the defense without substantial merit, the attorney’s fees incurred by the plaintiff or so much thereof

as the court finds reasonable.
Date Printed 1/7/2016 4:12:34 PM




iN: 295388
Inspection Detail for: 40-42 Colchester Avenue

Inspection Date: Aug 31, 2015 Inspector: Tim Ahonen Page 15 of 16

UnitlArea
yard _ {iten 25 of 25)
| behind building

. Finding: Garbage, trash, recycling or debris in the yard and around the dumpster. Inadequate recycling |
receptacle for 3 unit building. (See supplemental report dated December 30, 2015 attached)

Remedy: Remove garbage, trash, recycling and debris from yard. Maintain exterior common free of

| accumulations. Provide appropriately sized recycling receptacle for 3 unit building with multiple tenants.

: Picking up trash is not a one time exercise Mr. Kwon, you are responsible for your property being clean

* at all times. Do not wait for written orders to pick up trash. _
Code Section: Accumulation of trash. inoperable_vehicles. appliances and furniture prohibited
18-111Rubbish, junk, refuse, garbage, scrap metal, tin cans and recyclables shall only be ailowed to remain
outdoors and in plain view in the front yard of any property for the purpose of recycling and solid waste
pickup for disposal and only if they are neatly kept, stored, maintained, or deposited in accordance with all

minimum housing, health and solid waste ordinances and regulations.

8-31-15 inspection STATUS: Mon Complied —Violation not corrected

Enforcement and penalties 18-31 (b): In addition to the penalty provisions of this section, if the
enforcement officer or inspector finds that any person has failed to comply with any order issued by him/her
within the time specified therein and that such person has failed to appeal such order within the time
prescribed, he/she may notify the office of the city attorney who may bring suit to enforce such order. Such
suit may be brought in Chittenden Superior Court and at the request of either party, the court shall advance
the case so it may be heard and determined with as little delay as possible. The court may issue a temporary
restraining order or preliminary or permanent injunction in any such proceedings and may exercise all the
plenary powers available to such court to obtain compliance with the ordinance and any order issued
pursuant thereto. The court may award costs of suit which may include, if the plaintiff prevails and the court
deems the defense without substantial merit, the attorney’s fees incurred by the plaintiff or so much thereof

as the court finds reasonable.

Date Printed 1/7/2016 4:12:34 PM



Code Enforcement DPW appeal hearing

40/42 Colchester Avenue |




Code Enforcement Timeline of
inspections at this property

DATE ‘ ACTION INSPECTOR/STAFF W
Tim Ahonen /Patti o
m
v/ p/ b Routine Housing Inspection Wehman ems

7/16/201
Sybil Th
Order Sent yPI Thomas
7/24/201 Tim Ahonen/Bill
. 25 Items
5 Follow-up Inspection Ward
7/29/201
Sybil Th
8/12/201 Tim Ahonen/Bill
' 25 Items
5 2nd Follow-up Inspection Ward
8/14/201
Sybil Th
8/31/201 Tim Ahonen/Bill
. 19 Items
5 3rd Follow-up Inspection Ward
UNDER
VEVRLG TS Order Sent for November Sybil Thomas
APPEAL

/200 Appeal received on 1/8/16 order

1/28/201
6 Inspection for compliance date 1-28-16



There were 25 deficiencies at the November 2015 inspection

6 of those deficiencies are from Division 5 of the housing ordinance
and are subject to appeal review by the Public Works Commission

> Item #6 of 25 —Missing handrails on stairs

» ltem #7 of 25 —Unsafe egress path —hole in the
ground in window well

» Iltem #8 of 25 —Unreasonable/excessive
accumulations in storage closet

> ltem #9 of 25 —Path of egress obstructed

> |ltem #13 of 25 -Smoke/CO detectors not
interconnected — COMPLIED

» ltem #19 of 25 — Fire alarm system tested with
deficiencies — COMPLIED by Fire Marshall -2016




40 b (Item 6 of 25)
Missing handrails on stairs

Finding: Egress stairways without handrails in 40b. (See supplemental report dated December 30, 2015 attached)
Remedy: Install handrail to code: 34 to 38 inches above surface of tread, 1 1/4 to 2 inches in diameter. Building permit may be required.

Code Section: Means of egress
18-95 Egress paths shall be safe to use and shall conform to the requirements of the City building code.
Non Complied —Violation not corrected

Conditions observed
on 12-30-15-
Photo taken by
William Ward




Unit/Area
40 b (Item 7 of 25)

Finding: Required egress path unsafe or unusable: egress window route on east side has a hole in the ground over one foot deep. The stairs are
rickety and the shed roof impedes egress by being below the required clear headroom of 6 feet 8 inches. (See supplemental report dated
December 30, 2015 attached)

Remedy: Repair and maintain safe and stable egress path to code at all times.

Code Section: Means of egress
18-95 Egress paths shall be safe to use. All required fire escapes shall be structurally sound and maintained safe and useable and free of snow

and ice. =

8-31-15 Inspection STATUS: Non Complied —Violation not corrected

Conditions observed
on 8-31-15 -
Photo taken by
William Ward

Photo depicts the view of the escape
window well on Northeast side of the
building




Conditions observed on 10-6-14
Photos taken by William Ward

Photos depict the interior of the escape window well on the northeast side of the building
and a close up of the hole in the ground



40 b (Item 8 of 25)

Finding: Unreasonable quantities of accumulated and stored materials on premises; There is a closet in 40 b heaped with building supplies
no space to walk. (See supplemental report dated December 30, 2015 attached)

Remedy: Reduce accumulations of stored materials. Maintain premises free of excessive accumulations. Storage area to be orderly and free
of combustible or hazardous materials. Mr. Kwon a big pile of stuff with no order or any room to step through is not acceptable.

Code Section: Interior accumulations and storage
18-96 Highly flammable or explosive matter, such as paints, volatile oils and cleaning fluids, or combustible refuse, such as wastepaper, boxes
and rags, shall not be accumulated or stored on residential premises except in reasonable quantities consistent with normal residential use.

8-31-15 Inspection STATUS: Non Complied —Violation not corrected

Conditions observed
on 7-24-15 -
Photo taken by
William Ward




40 b (Item 9 of 25)

Finding: Path of egress is obstructed or otherwise unsafe rear exit from 40b obstructed by storage in hallways, missing light bulbs, and passes
through boiler room exterior door not proper size. (See supplemental report dated December 30, 2015 attached)

Remedy: Remove obstructions and maintain safe path of egress at all times. Building permit required to replace door.

Code Section: Means of egress
18-95 Each first and second floor dwelling unit shall have one safe, continuous and unobstructed means of egress from the interior of the unit

to the exterior at a street or to a public open space or area at grade. Dwelling units on the third floor and above shall have at least two safe,
continuous and unobstructed means of egress from the interior of the unit to the exterior at a street or to a public open area at grade.

8-31-15 Inspection STATUS: Non Complied —Violation not corrected

Conditions observed
on 8-31-15 -
Photo taken by
William Ward




42 (Item 13 of 25)

Finding: Alarm units in apartment 42 not talking to each other. (See supplemental report dated December 30, 2015 attached)

Remedy: Electrician needed to diagnose and repair problem so that alarms meet code. Each alarm must signal all of the others.

Code Section: Smoke detectors

18-99 AC/DC interconnected smoke detectors shall be installed inside and outside every bedroom and on every level of the dwelling unit.
FINALIZED CITY OF BURLINGTON ELECTRICAL PERMIT REQUIRED.

Status: Complied on 8-31-15

Conditions observed
on 7-24-15 -
Photo taken by
William Ward




This issue was found in compliance on
8-31-15

Conditions observed on 8-31-2015 - Photo taken by William Ward



Unit/Area
fire alarm system (Item 19 of 25)

Finding: Fire alarm system not maintained in proper operating condition- not inspected. (See supplemental report dated December 30, 2015
attached)

Remedy: Inspect required fire alarm system and maintain in proper operating condition at all times.

Code Section: Fire protection systems
18-98 All required fire protection systems and equipment including fire alarms and fire suppression systems shall be maintained in proper

operating condition.

8-31-15 Inspection STATUS: This condition is being referred to the Fire Marshal

i 14-23993
1 £ o

Conditions observed
on 8-31-2015
Photo taken by
William Ward




Close up of previous
photo of the fire alarm

panel
VERMONT FIRE & BUILDING
SAFETY CODE
PROOF OF INSPECTION
INSP.NO. 14-23993
LBk & 2014
- MONTH
Conditions observed ' VIOLATIONS
on 8-31-2015 - g _
Photo taken by -'E_S NO CORRECTED

William Ward

.. DIVISION OF FIRE SAFETY |
VE_B@N@DET OF PUBLIC SAFETY




Requested action from the Public Works
Commission

1. Uphold the Code Enforcement decision that
the deficiencies ordered to be corrected were
valid.

2. Require that the order be complied with and
the deficiencies that have not been corrected
be corrected to meet code requirements.



WARD & BABB

ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW
A Trade Name for a Professional Corporation

EUGENE]. WARD, III

GUY L. BABB

WILLIAM B. TOWLE

CYNTHIA R. AMRHEIN (VT, NY)
AMBER L. THIBEAULT

DAVID R. WEIGEL (VT, MA)

CLOSING COORDINATOR:
DEBRA DENNY

LEGAL ASSISTANTS:
TIFFANY R. PEZZIMENTI
ELAINE M. SARKISIAN

REGISTERED LAW CLERK: PARALEGAL:
HETHBA FATNASSI JO RICHER
CATHERINE M. COLT
www.wardandbabb.com
Sender’s e-mail: towle@wardandbabb.com
February 24, 2016

Chapin Spencer

Director of Public Works

Department of Public Works

PO Box 849

Burlington, VT 05402-0849

RE: 66-68 South Union Street

41 South Willard Street

40-42 Colchester Avenue

34 Colchester Avenue

Dear Mr. Spencer:
This letter serves as notice that Mr. Kwon appeals any fire safety issues raised in:

1) the recent re-inspection at 66-68 South Union Street, including but not
limited to inspection number 299422 and/or any subsequent inspection
report for this location;

2) the recent re-inspection at 41 South Willard Street, including but not
limited to inspection number 296531 and/or any subsequent inspection
report for this location;

3) the recent re-inspection at 40-42 Colchester Avenue, including but not
limited to inspection number 295388 and/or any subsequent inspection
report for this location;

4) the recent re-inspection at 34 Colchester Avenue, including but not limited

to inspection number 296523 and/or any subsequent inspection report for

this location.

The basis for the appeal is: (1) inaccurate factual allegations; (2) allegations that are
unrelated to the minimum housing code, and therefore are outside the jurisdiction of the housing
inspector; and (3) any alleged violations related to lead paint are barred by res judicata as these
alleged violations are subject to a separate enforcement action by the State of Vermont.

Mr. Kwon requests a determination that these location are not in violation of any

3069 WILLISTON ROAD, SOUTH BURLINGTON, VERMONT 05403-6044 ¢ Telephone (802) 863-0307 ¢ Facsimile (802) 863-4587



applicable fire safety issues.
These appeals are taken under objection.

As indicated in the enclosed letter to the Housing Board of Review dated February 24,
2016, which is adopted by reference, we believe that these appeals lie correctly with the Housing
Board of Review. Mr. Kwon therefore adopts by reference the appeals filed in those pending

actions before the Board of Review.
Sincerely,
To Lo

William B. Towle

Enclosure: letter to the Housing Board of Review dated February 24, 2016

cc: Client
Bill Ward (without enclosure)
Gene Bergman (without enclosure)

Sta_38 F:\Client Docs\Kwon Soon\Bill Ward\General\160224 Appeal Letter to DPW for 66-68 South Union-Insp. 299422 wpd



EUGENE J. WARD, 111

GUY L. BABB

WILLIAM B. TOWLE

CYNTHIA R. AMRHEIN (VT, NY)
AMBER L. THIBEAULT

DAVID R. WEIGEL (VT, MA)

REGISTERED LAW CLERK:
HETHBA FATNASSI
CATHERINE M. COLT

www.wardandbabb.com
Sender’s e-mail: towle@wardandbabb.com

February 24, 2016

William Ward
Director of Code Enforcement

WARD & BABB
ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW
A Trade Name for a Professional Corporation

Burlington Code Enforcement Office

P.O. Box 849
Burlington, VT 05402-0849

Eugene Bergman, Esq.
Assistant City Attorney
City Attorney's Office

149 Church Street, Room 11
Burlington, VT 05401

RE: 66-68 South Union Street

Dear Gentlemen:

CLOSING COORDINATOR:
DEBRA DENNY

LEGAL ASSISTANTS:
TIFFANY R. PEZZIMENTI
ELAINE M. SARKISIAN

PARALEGAL:
JO RICHER

This letter serves as notice that Mr. Kwon appeals the recent re-inspection at 66-68 South
Union Street, including but not limited to inspection number 299422 and/or any subsequent
inspection report for this location.

The basis for the appeal is: (1) inaccurate factual allegations; (2) allegations that are
unrelated to the minimum housing code, and therefore are outside the jurisdiction of the housing
inspector; and (3) any alleged violations related to lead paint are barred by res judicata as these
alleged violations are subject to a separate enforcement action by the State of Vermont.

Mr. Kwon requests a determination that 66-68 South Union Street is not in violation of

the minimum housing standards.

—--—-Sincerely,

T

William B. Towle
cC: Client

Chapin Spencer, Department of Public Works

3069 WILLISTON ROAD, SOUTH BURLINGTON, VERMONT 05403-6044 < Telephone (802) 863-0307 ¢ Facsimile (802) 863-4587



EUGENE . WARD, 111

GUY L. BABB

WILLIAM B. TOWLE

CYNTHIA R AMRHEIN (VT, NY)
AMBER L. THIBEAULT

DAVID R. WEIGEL (VT, MA)

REGISTERED LAW CLERK:
HETHBA FATNASSI
CATHERINE M. COLT

www.wardandbabb.com
Sender’s e-mail: towle@wardandbabb.com

Lisa Jones

Board Clerk

Housing Board of Review
City of Burlington

149 Church St. Room [1
Burlington, VT 05401

Dear Ms. Jones:

WARD & BABB
ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW
A Trade Name for a Professional Corporation

February 24, 2016

[ write in response to your letter of February 19, 2016.

CLOSING COORDINATOR:
DEBRA DENNY

LEGAL ASSISTANTS:
TIFFANY R. PEZZIMENTI
ELAINE M. SARKISIAN

PARALEGAL:
JO RICHER

My client does intend to appeal the 66-68 South Union order of February 19, 2016. For

the record, we will issue a notice of appeal to Bill Ward on that matter.

I have reviewed your suggestion that certain provisions of the appeal related to fire safety
must be appealed to the Public Works Commission. Although [ do ask that you transfer those

matters to the Public Works Commission as cross-appealed — and we will file our own notices as
well -- we do so under objection.

We believe under the controlling state statute this entire appeal is correctly before the
Housing Board of Review.

The current Minimum Housing Standards Ordinance of the City of Burlington were
passed in 1986. Although based on an earlier ordinance, it is clear that the updated ordinances
were passed under 24 V.S.A. Chapter 123, specifically 24 V.S.A. § 5003, and were not passed
under the older municipal code statute, 24 V.S.A. Chapter 83. As proof, we point out that
Division 2 of the ordinance establishes a housing board of review pursuant to 24 V.S.A. § 5005,
which is solely authorized under ordinances established under 24 V.S.A. § 5003. We conclude
that the current Ordinance Chapter 18, the Minimum Housing Standards Ordinance of the City of
Burlington, was passed under authority of 24 V.S.A. Chapter 123.

All of the items referenced in the reports under appeal reference violations under
Ordinance Chapter 18 (or are silent on their basis). I also note that there is no warning in the
violation notice that appeal might be due to Public Works. Also, the split appeal is unnecessarily

3069 WILLISTON ROAD, SOUTH BURLINGTON, VERMONT 065403-6044 ¢ Telephone (802} 863-0307 < Facsimile (802) 863-4587



confusing.

[ recognize that Ordinance 18-94 purports to make violations of Division 5 (18-94
through 18-101) appealable to “the appeals board under the rules established in Chapter 8 of this
Code of Ordinances.” [t appears the Ordinance anticipates that certain fire related appeals are to
be heard by the older appeals board, which is how older municipal codes under ordinances
passed under the older 24 V.S.A. Chapter 83 (§3101-3120) handled appeals. The Ordinance
explains the reason is for “consistent enforcement.”

Regardless, Public Works is a misplaced destination for an appeal for an updated
ordinance, such as Burlington’s. 24 V.S.A. § 5010 specifically states that ordinances adopted
pursuant to the newer 24 V.S.A. Chapter 123 are not subject to the provisions of the older 24
V.S.A. Chapter 83 (“The provisions of this chapter and ordinances and regulations adopted under
its authority, shall not be subject to limitations, requirements or provisions contained in said
chapter 83"). We find that by passing an ordinance under 24 V.S.A. Chapter 123 and setting up
an enforcement scheme under that chapter, Burlington has removed statutory basis for an appeal
to the appeal board as per the older statute. Instead, 24 V.S.A. § 5005.(b)(2) states that “[a]ny
person aggrieved by an order issued by the enforcing officer may appeal to the [housing] board.”

We believe under 24 V.S.A. § 5005.(b)(2), the Board is the only permissible review of
any alleged violation under Ordinance Chapter 18.

Sincerely,

%—L (5?/?

William B. Towle

cc: Client
Bill Ward
Eugene Bergman
Chapin Spencer

3069 WILLISTON ROAD, SOUTH BURLINGTON, VERMONT 05403-6044 ¢ Telephone (802} 863-0307 ¢ Facsimile (802) 863-46587
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Department of Public Works
PO Box 849

Budington, VT 05402-0849



Burlington Department of Public Works Special Commission Meeting
Draft Minutes, 8 March 2016
53 Lavalley Ln

Commissioners Present: Robert Alberry; Tiki Archambeau (Vice Chair); Chris Gillman; Jeff Padgett
(Chair); Tom Simon (arrives at 6:39pm). Commissioners Absent: Jim Barr; Solveig Overby.

Item 1 Call to Order — Welcome — Chair Comments
Chair Padgett calls meeting to order at 6:36PM and makes opening comments.

Item 2 — Agenda
Commissioner Alberry makes motion to remove Agenda Item 3 — Public Forum and approve the
altered Agenda and is seconded by Vice Chair Archambeau.
Action taken: motion approved;
“Ayes” are unanimous.

**Commissioner Simon arrives**

Item 3 — 10-12 Intervale Ave Appeal of Plumbing Code
A) Staff Presentation introduced by Assistant Director of Technical Services Norm Baldwin
(introducing a copy of the Notice of Hearing), Senior Assistant City Attorney Eugene Bergman
(introducing copies of appellant’s 2 plumbing permit applications; of Burlington City Ordinances 25-2 —
25-4, 25-9, 25-10; of the Inspection Agreement Between the State of Vermont and the City of Burlington;
of pages 1 — 3, 5, 9 — 11 in the Vermont Plumbing Rules), and given by Plumbing/Mechanical Inspector
John Ryan who presents the city’s case concerning the 2 denials of issuance for the appellant’s 2 separate
permit applications; Appellant Presentation by Dr. Chris Khamnei who responds to the city’s case
(introducing copies of page 11 of document listed as (A); of page 28 of document listed as (B); of pages
240 — 245 of Public Acts, 1959; of pages 130 — 133 of Public Acts, 1979; of Public Acts, 1994 number
176; of page 5 of document listed as (F)) with Attorney Bergman replying.
B) Commission Questions
Chair Padgett, Vice Chair Archambeau, and Commissioners Alberry, Gillman, and
Simon ask questions concerning staff’s presentation with Attorney Bergman and Inspector Ryan
answering; Chair Padgett, Vice Chair Archambeau, and Commissioner Simon ask questions with Dr.
Khamnei answering and Attorney Bergman replying.
C) Public Comment
D) Commissioner Discussion
E) Motion made by Commissioner Alberry to move into Executive Session.
Seconded by Vice Chair Archambeau.
Discussion
Action taken: motion passed;
“Ayes” unanimous.

Item 4 — Executive Session for Appeal

Item 5 — Adjournment
No action taken.



Burlington Department of Public Works Commission Meeting
Draft Minutes, 16 March 2016
645 Pine Street

Commissioners Present: Robert Alberry; Tiki Archambeau (Vice Chair); Jim Barr; Chris Gillman
(arrives at 6:38pm); Solveig Overby; Jeff Padgett (Chair); Tom Simon (arrives at 6:34pm). Commissioners
Absent: None.

Item 1 — Call to Order — Welcome — Chair Comments
Chair Padgett calls meeting to order at 6:32pm making no comments.

Item 2 — Agenda
Action taken: Agenda approved,
“Ayes” are unanimous.

**Commissioner Simon arrives**

Item 3 — Public Forum
Caryn Long, Ward 1, speaks on lost green space and lot coverage.

**Commissioner Gillman arrives**

Item 4 — Permit Reform Introduction to Consultant Matrix
A. Oral Communication introduced by Public Works Director Chapin Spencer and given by
Matrix Consulting Group Senior Consultant Aaron Baggarly who speaks on the process of permit reform
consultation going forward.
B. Commissioner Discussion
Commissioner Overby asks questions on Agenda Item 4 with Mr. Baggarly answering.
C. Action Requested — None

Item 5 — Residential Parking Implementation Update
A. Communication given by Senior Planner Nicole Losch who speaks on the city’s near-term
implementation of the Residential Parking Management Plan.
B. Commissioner Discussion
Vice Chair Archambeau asks question on Agenda Item 5 with Planner Losch and
Engineering Technician Damian Roy answering.
C. Public Comment
Sharon Bushor, Ward 1, speaks on Agenda ltem 5.
D. Action Requested — None

*  Appellant Attorney William Towle, Senior Assistant City Attorney Gene Bergman, and Chair
Padgett engage in a discussion over the procedure of the appeal. Commissioner Simon moves to
amend Agenda Items 6, 7, and 8, swapping items B and C in each, with Commissioner Barr
seconding.

Action taken: motion approved;
“Ayes” are unanimous.

Item 6 — 66 South Union St — Appeal
A) Staff Oral Presentation to Commission by Assistant Director of Technical Services Norm
Baldwin who introduces the appeals of the 3 different properties.



B) Communication by Code Enforcement Director William Ward who presents the city’s case
concerning the appeal of the 66 South Union St inspection findings, introducing Code Enforcement’s “66-
68 South Union Street” exhibit (via Power Point presentation) for the record — Appellant Attorney Towle
and City Attorney Bergman reply.

C) Oral Presentation by Appellant Attorney Towle and Appellant Soon Kwon who respond to the
city’s case, introducing Appellant’s “66-68 South Union” exhibit (via Power Point presentation) for the
record — City Attorney Bergman and Director Ward reply.

D) Commissioner Discussion

Chair Padgett, Vice Chair Archambeau, and Commissioners Gillman and Overby ask
questions on the city’s case with City Attorney Bergman and Director Ward answering — Appellant
Attorney Towle and Mr. Kwon reply.

Vice Chair Archambeau and Commissioners Alberry, Barr, Gillman, Overby, and Simon
ask questions on the appeal with Appellant Attorney Towle and Mr. Kwon answering — City Attorney
Bergman and Director Ward reply.

E) Public Comment

F) Action Requested — Vote

Item 7 — 41 South Willard St — Appeal

A) Staff Oral Presentation to Commission

B) Communication by Director Ward who presents the city’s case concerning the appeal of the 41
South Willard St inspection findings, introducing Code Enforcement’s “41 South Willard Street” exhibit
(via Power Point presentation) and the Division of Fire Safety’s “Secondary Means of Escape:
Emergency Egress Windows” handout for the record.

C) Oral Presentation by Appellant Attorney Towle and Mr. Kwon who respond to the city’s case,
introducing Appellant’s “41 South Willard” exhibit (via Power Point presentation) for the record.

D) Commissioner Discussion

Chair Padgett, Vice Chair Archambeau, and Commissioners Barr, Gillman, and Simon
ask questions on the city’s case with City Attorney Bergman and Director Ward answering — Appellant
Attorney Towle replies.

Vice Chair Archambeau and Commissioners Alberry, Barr, Gillman, Overby, and Simon
ask questions on the appeal with Appellant Attorney Towle and Mr. Kwon answering — City Attorney
Bergman and Director Ward reply.

E) Public Comment
F) Action Requested — Vote

*  On Commissioner Alberry’s suggestion, the the 8:50pm “time-certain” deadline for appeal items
is extended by 10 minutes, allowing for Agenda Item 7 presentations to be finished. Assistant
Director Baldwin addresses the future presentation of Agenda Item 8, telling both City and
Appellant to note of the next scheduled meeting on April 20, 2016. City Attorney Bergman asks
the commission to consider a special meeting for the appeal but due to scheduling Chair Padgett
points out the likelihood being Agenda Item 8 being held over until the April 20, 2016 meeting.

Item 8 — 40-42 Colchester Ave — Appeal
*  The Commission moves first to Agenda Item 10, needing time with Draft Minutes of 2-17-16.

Item 10 — Director’s Report

Director Spencer reports on the upcoming March 17, 2016 meeting for the Champlain Elementary
Pedestrian Improvements Project, the Manhattan Drive Slope project soon going out to bid, moving ahead
with the North Ave Pilot project, and his intent in the next week or two to notifying the Commission of
using his power under ordinance to initiate a 1 month pilot project concerning driveway encroachment in



the Loomis St area. Commissioners Alberry and Overby ask questions concerning the encroachment pilot
with Assistant Director Baldwin answering.

Item 9 — Draft Minutes of 2-17-16
Vice Chair Archambeau makes motion to accept minutes of 2-17-16 and is seconded by
Commissioner Barr.
Action take: motion approved;
Commissioner Alberry: abstained (due to absence at 2-17-16 meeting)
Vice Chair Archambeau: Aye
Commissioner Barr: Aye
Commissioner Gillman: Aye
Commissioner Overby: Aye
Chair Padgett: Aye
Commissioner Simon: abstained (due to absence at 2-17-16 meeting)

Item 11 — Commissioner Communications

Item 12 — Executive Session For Appeals

Item 13 — Adjournment & Next Meeting Date — April 20, 2016
Motion to adjourn made by Commissioner Simon and seconded by Vice Chair Archambeau.
Action taken: motion approved,;

“Ayes” are unanimous.

Meeting adjourned at 9:16pm.
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To:  DPW Commissioners

Fr: Chapin Spencer, Director
Re:  Director’s Report

Date: April 13,2016

PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE INNOVATIONS:

Culture of Innovation is one of our Department’s three overarching goals. We have been making
significant progress on this front in using new technology to extend the lifespan of our aging
assets. Here is a quick summary of techniques we have initiated in FY’16:

1. Crack Sealing: We are currently procuring a contractor to crack seal several of the
City’s major streets during the month of June 2016. Crack sealing is a cost-effective
pavement preservation strategy to maximizing the lifespan of our pavement. It is the first
time in recent years that the City has pursued pavement preservation within our roadway
network. It is a strategy that DPW Commissioners have requested to preserve the
investment in our streets.

2. Water Line Relining: Water Resources has spent the past year researching an exciting
technology for rehabilitation of water mains. While similar to CIPP (cured-in-place-pipe)
technology we’ve been using for years on our sewer and storm pipes, the difference is
that water main liner is approved for drinking water use and is rated to handle pressures
associated with water systems. We will soon be receiving a construction permit from the
Vermont Water Supply Division and will be opening the doors for use of this technology
in the State. While this technology is still fairly expensive, the savings in time and
reduction in street disruption is significant. We also expect pricing to come down as
more companies enter this field. Just like sewer and storm pipes, we fully expect this
technology to become the “new normal” for us.

3. Sidewalk Cutting: For the first time last fall, we contracted with a firm that employs a
special diamond blade for cutting vertical displaced sidewalk panels so as to reduce trip
hazards and make the route ADA accessible. It was very successful and we are
budgeting to continue this work in FY’17.

YARD PARKING

The Commission has periodically received public comment regarding enforcement of yard
parking. To make sure the Commission is briefed on what the City has been doing to address
these concerns, I have asked Code Enforcement Director Bill Ward to provide a memo to the

Commission. The City has been taking this issue seriously. Please feel free to follow up with
Bill Ward or me.

VOSHA INSPECTION
The City received an unannounced inspection by Vermont OSHA last fall as was reported in my
November 2015 Director’s Report. There were violations identified in several departments in



the City including Public Works. Our department responded quickly to all issues within our
domain. When the informal conference was held on March 17, VOSHA acknowledged that all
DPW-related violations had been abated and fines were reduced by 50%. We have taken a
number of steps to further strengthen our safety program including an developing an annual
training roster, formalizing policies and procedures and explicitly making mid-level managers
responsible for complying with safety policies and regulations.

184 CHURCH STREET

Commissioners may have seen the coverage of recent incidents at 184 Church Street covered by
the Free Press and VPR last week. The incident that most engaged Public Works was a blocked
sewer on the private property. DPW had personnel onsite very soon after we were contacted.
We were on site over two hours prior to the property owner’s repair person. We closed the
affected sidewalk with signs. We called the property owner twice and stopped by his place of
employment to ensure a response. We confirmed there was no blockage in the City’s main. The
public was kept away from the affected area. Lime was applied. We called Code Enforcement
and were ready to shut the water service off to the entire building to stop the flow of grey water
when the property owner’s repair person did arrive. The ROW was thoroughly cleaned
afterwards. Team DPW’s response was appropriate. I have not found a statute or provision in
our permits, main plant or MS4, that would make this leak into our ROW a reportable incident.
The State has suggested we report similar incidents to them and we are open to this as long as it
is a clear policy direction for all municipalities.

PROJECT UPDATES

m  The final work items are being completed at Waterfront Access North this spring. The
pavilion at the skatepark is under construction currently and as a result the skatepark is
closed for the next few weeks.

m  Cleared final hurdle before putting the Manhattan Drive slope failure out to bid. Project
construction will occur this season.

m  Our construction season has started and the Maintenance Division is underway with
sidewalk and catch basin construction. Construction updates are posted on DPW’s website
at: https://www.burlingtonvt.gov/DPW/CONSTRUCTION-UPDATES.

m  Permit reform effort is fully underway. Lead consultant Matrix is currently interviewing
key stakeholders. Public engagement will occur this spring and summer.

m Staff is continuing to advance preparations for the North Avenue pilot project which will
begin this summer. The draft striping plan is now available at:
https://www.burlingtonvt.gov/node/1074.

m  The City Council recently approved the contracts for significant relining of stormwater and
wastewater pipes this spring and summer.

m  We are still waiting on the release of the final Total Maximum Daily Load (TMDL)
document regulating phosphorous in Lake Champlain from the EPA.

m  Capital repair work has resumed at College Street and Marketplace garages. We are
working hard to minimize the disruption to the public and adjacent businesses.

WELCOME PAT!
e Pat Cashman, our new Assistant Director — Parking & Traffic, started at the end of
March. He will attend the April Commission meeting.



CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICE
645A Pine St, PO Box 849

Burlington, VT 05402-0849

VOICE (802) 863-0442

FAX: (802) 652-4221

To: Chapin Spencer

From: Bill Ward /4"

Date: April 13,2016

Re: Driveway expansion complaints.

At the March, 16 2016 the Public Works Commission heard public forum comments on lost green
space not being enforced. [will be available at the public works commission meeting to discuss the
issue if there are additional questions. The properties that were discussed were:

1) 18-20 Weston Street - The property was issued a Zoning Notice of Violation for the expansion of
the driveway in February 2015. The property owner appealed to the Development review board
and has since appealed the findings of the Development review Board to the Vermont
Environmental Court. We do not have a trial date confirmed with the Environmental Court. Itis
important to note that there is enforcement action at this property and regular monitoring of the
conditions. We fully intend to hold the property accountable to the zoning ordinance and
ultimately the Environmental Court judge’s ruling.

2) 80 North Union Street- A complaint was filed in 2014 that heavy equipment was being used on
site without a permit. We determined that a permit was in place for the adjoining property at 76 N.
Union which required the use of heavy equipment to be in the driveway. In July 2015 we received
an e-mail complaint from the same person stating there was expanded parking at 80 N. Union
Street with no permits. We sent a warning notice to the property owner in July 2015 and they
responded with a site plan and permit request in August, 2015. The application was set for DRB
review at their October 20, 2015 meeting. The property asked for additional time and the project
remained in application status until March 2016 when the Zoning Administrator noted that the
property owner withdrew the permit request. The Zoning Administrator gave the property owner
until May 2016 to bring the property back to the previous condition.

Complaints- The complaint process for these complaints is very simple. We encourage residents to
use the SeeClickFix.com reporting system. It is transparent for the public to see what we do or don’t
do and it can be used across multiple departments to track problem locations. When we receive a
complaint we investigate the current conditions and compare them to previous conditions and the
approved zoning site plan for the property. If there is a lawn parking violation we issue the vehicle a
$75 ticket. One ticket is sometime enough to deter any further yard parking. The Code Enforcement
office and the Burlington Police Parking unit have issued a combined 100 yard parking tickets since
January 1, 2016.

If there is a second yard parking incident/ticket we send a zoning warning letter to the property
owner indicating we have initiated an investigation which may result in a Zoning Notice of Violation
being issued. Monitoring then takes place and if the property is not brought into compliance a
Zoning Notice of Violation is issued. That NOV process includes a 7 day period for the property
owner to correct the violation, or a 15 day period to appeal the violation. Appeals can take months
to resolve so the process does not provide immediate justice. We have three pending yard parking
appeals currently.



CITY OF BURLINGTON, VERMONT
Development and Construction Permitting Review

The Matrix Consulting Group has been engaged to review the development and
construction permitting processes utilized by the City of Burlington, Vermont. We are
coordinating our work with the consultant that has been selected to perform the Historic
Preservation code and evaluation.

The major tasks of our project approach include the following:

Task 1 Develop a Profile of Services and Develop “As Is” Process Flows.

Task 2 Interview and Survey Customers to Identify Service Levels and Issues from
Customer Perspective.

Task 3 Survey Staff Attitudes Regarding the Permitting Process.

Task 4 Benchmark the Construction and Permitting Operations and Services
Levels Against Best Practices and Peer Entities.

Task 5 Evaluate  Regulations, Development Processes and Develop
Recommended Business Processes and Staffing Impacts.

Task 6 Document Recommendations in a Final Report and Action Plan.

Our overall project schedule is shown in the following chart, and represents an
effort spanning from March through August.

Task 112|345 (6|7 8|9

1. Data Collection and Profile

2. Stakeholder/Public Input

3. Employee Input

4. Best Practices/Comparative

5. Process/Regulation
Evaluation

8. Report Development

Our work will be coordinated with the firm that has been selected to perform the
Historic Preservation review and analysis.

If you have any questions regarding the project, the project status, or wish to talk
with a member of the Matrix Consulting Group project team, please feel free to contact
Alan Pennington, Project Manager, at apennington@matrixcg.net or 618.692.9085.




Lori Olberg
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From: RFS <emailautomation@burlingtonvt.gov> - -
Sent: Wednesday, February 17, 2016 11:26 AM CC§°’5HU§§§CAHG§ ~
To: . Lo.ri Olberg D,TF 3 ]’] /’ [p
Subject: [City Council] Parking meters L E0
This message was sent to you because you are a designated recipient for: City Councﬂ»—;;— — ~j ':_j::"’"'}t .l"; -

Message ID: 28275
IP Address from: 71.161.109.30

Message from: David A Martel

Reply to address: davidm@vermontsystems.com

Message:

I was in Burlington on 02/16/2016 and I must say it was the first time in a long time and I was shocked how
expensive it is for parking. It use to be you only paid for parking to 06:00PM and now I see it is until 10:00PM.
Whose bright idea was that? Not a great plan. I can eat at restaurants just about any ware other than Burlington
and park for free why would I want to travel into Burlington to have dinner and pay dearly for parking. I don't
think T will make that mistake again. I travel for work and for a small city the rates are as high as or higher than
a major city. I see the fancy new meters and I was wondering. How much revenue is generated by meters and
how much revenue is generated by fines? I would like to have these separated for a year. How much does it cost
for the meters, Purchasing and installation and maintenance. How many enforcement officials/meter maids and
what is the total salary and dollar value of benefits are paid out per year. Thank you for your time and I look
forward to receiving the information. Sincerely: David A Martel After paying for the meters, Purchas,
installation and maintenance, and the meter maids salary and benefits to monitor them. Not including the fines,
is it worth it. I can see parking discourage people from visiting Burlington. It use to be called Nickel Diming
people but I think Burlington has went to the next level of arm robbery. If the city of Burlington is desperate for
money maybe it should look at cutting spending and operating cost.
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**PLEASE MOVE ALL BASKETBALL HOOPS OFF THE SIDE OF
THE ROAD FOR SWEEPING**

STREET SWEEPING
 ZONE A

QBLINGTON, |,

(=)
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CLEAN SWEEP

is coming to North Avenue
East Side Only! /s that your
neighborhood?

From 10:00 PM, Wednesday, April 27, 2016
until 7:00 Am, Thursday, April 28, 2016 cars
must be off all HIGHLIGHTED streets on this
map. Any cars not off these streets will be
towed at owner’s expense ($125). Parking
ban lights will be on.

Free parking will be available at the following city lots
from 10:00 PM, April 27, 2016 till 8:00 AM, April 28, 2016:
Cherry Street Garage (Macy’s - 45 Cherry St), College Street
Garage (Hilton), South Winooski Ave Garage (Marketplace).

Your cooperation will make it possible for Public Works to do a great
job in sweeping the streets of your neighborhood!

Any Questions? Please call 658-7669 or 863-9094 x3 or visit our website at

www.burlingtonvt.gov/dpw
Institute Rd

*ONLY STREETS THAT ARE HIGHLIGHTED WILL BE SWEPT*

EAST SIDE ONLY OF NORTH AVE ONLY - NOT BOTH SIDES




STREET SWEEPING e,,nummn )
ZONE B ' (__ )
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CLEAN SWEEP 0

is coming to North Avenue - West Side Only!
Is that your neighborhiood?

From 10:00 PM, Thursday, April 28, 2016 until

7:00 AM. Friday, April 29, 2016 cars must be off

all HIGHLIGHTED streets on this map. Any car not off
b2 these streets will be towed at owner’s expense ($125).
N Parking ban lights will be on.

Free parking will be available at the following

city lots from 10:00 PM, April 28, 2016 till

8:00 AM, April 29, 2016: Cherry Street Garage

(Macy’s - 45 Cherry St), College Street

Garage (Hilton), South Winooski Ave Garage
(Marketplace).

Your cooperation will make
it possible for Public Works
to do a great job in
sweeping the streets of
your neighborhood!

Any Questions? Please call 658-7669
or 863-9094 x 3 or visit our website at
www.burlingtonvt.gov/dpw

**pPLEASE MOVE ALL BASKETBALL HOOPS OFF THE SIDE OF THE ROAD

FOR SWEEPING**
WEST SIDE OF NORTH AVE - NOT BOTH SIDES




GRLINGTON

(___ ) STREET SWEEPING

hoﬂl_'c wo“*g ZONE F
**PLEASE MOVE ALL BASKETBALL HOOPS OFF THE SIDE OF THE
ROAD FOR SWEEPING**
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*ONLY STREETS THAT ARE
HIGHLIGHTED WILL BE SWEPT

CLEAN SWEEP (SEE BACK FOR STREET LISTING)

is coming to The Downtown area! /s that your neighborhood?

From 12:00 AM, Monday, May 2, 2016 until 7:00 AM, Monday, May 2, 2016 cars must be
off All HIGHLIGHTED streets on this map. Any car not off these streets will be towed
at owner’s expense ($125). Parking ban lights will be on.

Free parking will be available at the following city lots from 10:00 PM, May 1, 2016 till
8:00 AM, May 2, 2016: Cherry Street Garage (Macy’s - 45 Cherry St), College Street
Garage (Hilton), South Winooski Garage (Marketplace).

Your cooperation will make it possible for Public Works to do a great job in sweeping
the streets of your neighborhood!

Any Questions? Please call 658-7669 or 863-9094 x3 or visit our website at
www.burlingtonvt.gov/dpw (See Reverse side for street listings)




Adam Street

St Paul Street South Winooski Ave.
Bank Street Pine Street South Winooski Ave
Battery Street Pearl Street Maple Street
Bradley Street South Union South Willard Street
Browns Court King Street End of Street
Buell Street South Winooski Ave South Willard Street
Center Street College Street Bank Street
Cherry Street Battery Street South Winooski Ave

Church Street Main Street Adams Street
Clark Street Pearl Street Grant Street
College Street Lake Street South Willard Street

Elmwood Ave

Pear] Street

Peru Street

George Street

Pear! Street

Peru Street

Grant Street

Elmwood Ave

North Union Street

Hungerford Terr Pear] Street College Street
Johnson Street Monroe Street Peru Street
King Street King Street Dock South Union Street
King Street Lake Street South Willard Street
Lafayette Place Pearl Street End of Street
Lake Street Main Street Depot Street
Maple Street Lavalley Lane South Willard Street
Main Street Battery Street South Willard Street

Monroe Street

Battery Street

George Street

North Champlain Street Pearl Street Peru Street
North Winooski Ave Grant Street Pearl Street
Orchard Terr Pearl Street End of Street ( co-op)
Park Street Sherman Street Pear] Street

Pearl Street

Battery Street

South Willard Street

Peru Street

Elmwood Ave

North Champlain Street

Pine Street

Pearl Street

Cherry Street

Pine Street Bank Street Kilburn Street
Sherman Street North Champlain Street Park Street

South Champlain Street College Street End of Street
South Union Street Pearl Street Maple Street
South Winooski Ave Pearl Street Adams Street
St Paul Street Pearl] Street Cherry Street

St Paul Street

Bank Street

‘Adams Street

Zone-F




. STREET SWEEPING
(5 = ZONE G
CLEAN SWEEP

is coming to The Old North End!
Is that your neighborhood?

From 10:00 PM, Monday, May 2, 2016 until
7:00 AM, Tuesday, May 3, 2016 cars must be off
all HIGHLIGHTED streets on this map:

**PLEASE MOVE ALL BASKETBALL HOOPS OFF THE SIDE OF
THE ROAD FOR SWEEPING**
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*ONLY STREETS THAT ARE
HIGHLIGHTED WILL BE SWEPT*
(SEE BACK FOR STREET LISTING)

Any car not off these streets will be towed at owner’s expense ($125). Parking ban
lights will be on.

Free parking will be available at the following city lots from 10:00 PM, May 2, 2016 till
8:00 AM, May 3, 2016: Cherry Street Garage (Macy’s — 45 Cherry St), College Street
Garage (Hilton), South Winooski Garage (Marketplace).

Your cooperation will make it possible for Public Works to do a great job in sweeping
the streets of your neighborhood!

Any Questions? Please call 658-7669 or 863-9094 x 3 or visit our website at
www.burlingtonvt.gov/idpw (See reverse side for a list of streets to be swept)




Street From To

Allen Street Elmwood Ave Murray Street
Archibald Street North Willard Street Spring Street
Berry Street North Ave Lakeview Terr
Blodgett Street Ward Street North Street
Booth Street North Street Loomis Street
Bright Street Riverside Ave Archibald Street
Canfield Street North Ave Lakeview Terr
Cedar Street Elmwood Ave North Champlain Street
Charles Street North Willard Street Russell Street
Cloarec Court Intervale Ave End of Street
Convent Sq. North Ave Washington Street
Converse Court Hickok Place End of Street
Crombie Street North Winooski Ave Intervale Ave
Crowley Street North Ave End of Street
Decatur Street North Winooski Ave Intervale Ave
Depot Street Parking Lot Lake Street
Drew Street Ward Street North Street
Elmwood Ave Spring Street Grant Street
Front Street North Street End of Street
Green Street Loomis Street Pear] Street
Haswell Street North Ave Lakeview Terr
Hickok Place North Union Street Isham Street
Hyde Street North Street Riverside Ave
Intervale Ave North Street Manhattan Drive
Isham Street Loomis Street Hickok Place
Lafountain Street Manhattan Drive North Street
Lakeview Terr Berry Street Burlington College Parking Lot
Loomis Street North Union Street North Willard Street
Luck Street Intervale Ave St Louis Street
Manhattan Drive Washington Street Intervale Ave
Murray Street North Street Peru Street
Myrtle Street North Champlain Street Park Street
North Ave Sherman Street Convent Sq
North Champlain Street Manhattan Drive Peru Street
North Street North Willard Street North Ave
North Union Street Pearl Street North Winooski Ave
North Winooski Ave Riverside Ave Grant Street
Oak Street Manhattan Drive Intervale Ave
Park Street Manhattan Drive Sherman Street
Pearl Street North Union Street North Willard Street
Pitkin Street Manhattan Drive North Street
Pomeroy Street North Willard Street Hyde Street
Poplar Street North Champlain Street Park Street
Riverside Ave Hyde Street Intervale Ave
Rose Street Manhattan Drive North Street
Russell Street Charles Street North Street
School Street Loomis Street Hyde Street
Spring Street Intervale Ave ‘Manhattan Drive
St Louis Street Manhattan Drive Oak Street

St Louis Street Willow Street Archibald Street
St Mary Street Willow Street Manhattan Drive
Strong Street Pitkin Street North Ave
Summer Street Front Street Park Street
Sunset Court North Ave End of Street
Voltz Street Manhattan Drive End of Street ]
Walnut Street Manhattan Drive Spring Street .-
Ward Street Manhattan Drive North Ave
Washington Street Manhattan Drive North Ave
Willow Street Walnut Street Intervale Ave

Zone- G




e,  STREET SWEEPING
( ) ZONE D
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*ONLY STREETS THAT ARE
HIGHLIGHTED WILL BE SWEPT
(SEE BACK FOR STREET LISTING)

**PLEASE MOVE ALL BASKETBALL
HOOPS OFF THE SIDE OF THE
ROAD FOR SWEEPING**

-CLEAN SWEEP

Is coming to The Hill Section!
Is that your neighborhood?

From 10:00 PM, Tuesday, May 3, 2016
until 7:00 AM, Wednesday, May 4, 2016
cars must be off all HIGHLIGHTED
streets on this map. Any car not off these
streets will be towed At owner’s expense
($125). Parking ban lights will be on.

Free parking will be available at the following city lots from 10:00 PM, May 3,
2016 till 8:00AM, May 4, 2016: Cherry Street Garage (Macy’s - 45 Cherry St),
College Street Garage (Hilton), South Winooski Garage (Marketplace).

Your cooperation will make it possible for Public Works to do a great job in
sweeping the streets of your neighborhood!

Any Questions? Please call 658-7669 or 863-9094 x3 or visit our website at
www.burlingtonvt.gov/dpw (See reverse side for a list of streets to be swept)




Street From To

Adams Court Shelburne St End of Street
Adams St South Winooski Ave South Union St
Alfred Street Shelburne St Perotta Place
Bayview Street South Union Street South Willard Street
Beech Street South Union Street South Willard Street
Chestnut Terrace Glenn Rd End of Street
Chittenden Dr South Willard Street Deforest Heights
CIliff Street South Union Street South Prospect Street
Clymer Street Shelburne St End of Street
Crescent Rd Glenn Rd South Prospect Street
Crescent Terrace Crescent Rd End of Street
Deforest Heights Deforest Rd End of Street
Deforest Road South Willard Street Overlake Pkwy
Edgewood Lane Ledge Rd End of Street
Fairmount Street Prospect Pkwy Rice High School
Glenn Rd South Street End of Street
Harrington Terrace Maple Street End of Street
Henderson Terrace South Prospect Street End of Street
Hillcrest Rd Crescent Rd Ledge Rd

Holt Street Fairmount Street South Street
Hoover Street Shelburne Rd Redstone Terr
Howard Street South Winooski Ave South Willard Street
Iranistan Rd Ledge Rd Chittenden Dr

Jackson Court

South Willard Street

Harrington Terr

Juniper Terr

Summit Street

End of Street

 Kingsland Terr South Union Street End of Street
Ledge Rd Shelburne St South Prospect Street
Ludwig Court Hoover Street End of Street
Maple Street South Willard Street South Prospect Street
Mount View Court Crescent Rd End of Street
Overlake Park CIiff Street End of Street
Perrotta Place Hoover Street Alfred Street
Prospect Parkway Shelburne St South Prospect Street
Robinson Parkway South Prospect Street South Prospect Street
Shelburne St East Side Only
South Prospect Street Main Street End of Street by Rice
South Street Prospects Pkwy Holt Street
South Union Street Shelburne St Maple Street
South Willard Street Shelburne St Maple Street
Spruce Street South Winooski Ave South Willard St.
Summit Ridge CIliff Street End of Street
Summit Street Main Street Overlake Park
Tower Terrace South Willard St End of Street
Woodcrest Lane Crescent Rd End of Street

Zone-D
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CLEAN SWEEP

is coming to The University Area! /s that your
neighborhood?

From 10:00 PM, Wednesday, May 4, 2016 until 7:00 AM,
Thursday, May 5, 2016 cars must be off all HIGHLIGHTED
streets on this map:
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*ONLY STREETS

THAT ARE
HIGHLIGHTED
WILL BE SWEPT*
(SEE BACK FOR
LISTING)

4
d

Any car not off these streets will be towed
At owner’s expense ($1 25). Parking ban lights will be on.

Free parking will be available at the following city lots from 10:00 PM, May 4,
2016 till 8:00 AM, May 5, 2016 : Cherry Street Garage (Macy’s — 45 Cherry St),
College Street Garage (Hilton), South Winooski Garage (Marketplace).

Your cooperation will make it possible for Public Works to do a great job in
sweeping the streets of your neighborhood! '

Any Questions? Please call 658-7669 or 863-9094 x3 or visit our website at
www.burlingtonvt.gov/dpw (See reverse side for a list of streets to be swept)

**PLEASE MOVE ALL BASKETBALL HOOPS OFF THE SIDE OF THE ROAD
FOR SWEEPING**



Adsit Ct. North Willard Street End of Street
Archibald Street North Willard Street North Prospect Street
Barrett Street Colchester Ave Chase Street
Bilodeau Court East Ave End of Street
Bilodeau Pkwy - Bilodeau Ct Bilodeau Ct.
Brookes Ave North Willard Street North Prospect Street
Case Pkwy East Ave End of Street
Chase Street Colchester Ave Barrett Street
Chase Street Barrett Street End of Street
Colchester Ave North/South Prospect Street Winooski Bridge
Colchester Court Colchester Ave End of Street
College Street South Willard Street South Prospect Street
Colonial Sq Pomeroy Street North Prospect Street
East Ave Main Street Colchester Ave
Fletcher Place Colchester Ave End of Street
Germain Street Pomeroy. Archibald Street
Grove Street Chase Street City Line
Henry Street North Willard Street North Prospect Street
Highgrove Court North Street End of Street
Hildred Drive Hillside Terr Hillside Terr
Hillside Terr Riverside Ave Riverside Ave
Latham Court Colchester Ave End of Street
Loomis Street North Willard Street Mansfield Ave
Main Street South Willard Street Jug Handle
Mansfield Ave Colchester Ave North Street
Mill Street Colchester Ave Pump Station
Nash Place Colchester Ave End of Street
North Prospect St Pearl Street Riverside Ave
North Street North Willard Street Mansfield Ave
North Willard St Pear] Street Hyde Street
North Williams St Pearl Street . Brookes Ave.
Pearl Street South Willard Street South Prospect Street
Pomeroy Street North Willard Street Colonial Sq
Prospect Hill North Prospect Street End of Street
Riverside Ave North Prospect Street Winooski Bridge
South Prospect St Main Street Pearl Street
South Willard Main Street Pearl Street (both sides)
South Williams St Main Street Pearl Street
Thibault Pkwy Colchester Ave End of Street
University Place Main Street Colchester Ave
University Terr Main Street . End of Street
Weston Street Loomis Street Henry Street
Wilson Street North Prospect Street Mansfield Ave

Zone-E
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CLEAN SWEEP

is coming to The Southend!
Is that your neighborhood?

From 10:00 PM, Thursday, May 5, 2016
until 7:00 AM, Friday, May 6, 2016 cars
must be off all HIGHLIGHTED streets
on this map:

Any car not off these streets
will be towed at owner’s
expense ($125). Parking ban ———

lights will be on. a
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*ONLY STREETS THAT ARE HIGHLIGHTED
WILL BE SWEPT (SEE BACK FOR LISTING)*

Free parking will be available at the following city lots from 10:00 PM, May 5,
2016 till 8:00 AM, May 6, 2016 at the Cherry Street Garage (Macy’s - 45 Cherry
St), College Street Garage (Hilton), South Winooski Garage (Marketplace).

Your cooperation will make it possible for Public Works to do a great job in
sweeping the streets of your neighborhood!

Any Questions? Please call 658-7669 or 863-9094 x3 or visit our website at
www.burlingtonvt.qov/dpw (See reverse side for a list of streets to be swept)

**PLEASE MOVE ALL BASKETBALL HOOPS OFF THE SIDE OF THE ROAD
FOR SWEEPING**



Alder Lane Birchcliff Pkwy Cherry Lane
Arthur Court Queen City Park Road End of Street
Austin Drive Industrial Pkwy South Cove Drive
Batchedler Morse Place Home Ave
Birchcliff Pkwy Shelburne Street Pine Street
Bittersweet Lane Birchcliff Pkwy Cherry Lane
Briggs Street Flynn Ave Morse Place
Caroline Street Howard Street Locust Street
Catherine Street St Paul Street Locust Terr
Central Ave Lakeside Ave Harrison Ave
Charlotte Street Catherine Street Locust Street
Cherry Lane Birchcliff Pkwy Linden Terr
Conger Ave Lakeside Ave Harrison Ave
Dunder Road Austin Drive End of Street
Eastman Way South Cove End of the Street
Elm Terr South Winooski Ave End of Street
Ferguson Ave Shelburne Street Briggs Street
Flynn Ave Shelburne Street Oakledge Park Gate
Foster Street Flynn Ave Home Ave
Golden Place Howard Street End of Street
Gove Court Shelburne Street End of Street
Harrison Ave Proctor Ave End of Street
Hayward Street Marble Ave Catherine Street
Home Ave Shelburne Street Industrial Pkwy
Howard Street St Paul Street Pine Street
Industrial Pkwy Home Ave Queen City Park Road
Lakeside Ave Pine Street Central Ave
Ledgemere Street Margaret Street End of Street
Linden Terr ' Birchcliff Pkwy Cherry Lane
Locust Street Shelburne Road Pine Street
Locust Terr Catherine Street Locust Street
Lyman Ave Shelburne Street . Briggs Street
Marble Ave St Paul Street Pine Street

Margaret Street

Ledgemere Street

Caroline Street

Marian Street

Shelburne Street

Ledgemere Street

Morse Place Richardson Street Briggs Street
Oak Beach Drive (Not Flynn Ave Austin Drive
Including the Loop)

Pine Place Pine Street End of Pavement
Pine Street Kilburn Queen City Park Road
Proctor Ave Wright Ave Harrison Ave
Queue City Park Road Shelburne Road Industrial Pkwy
Richardson Street Flynn Ave Home Ave
Scarff Ave Shelburne Street Richardson Street
Sears Lane Pine Street End of Street
Shelburne St St. Paul Street Queen City Park Road
South Cove Road Austin Drive Austin Drive
South Crest Drive Home Ave Pine Street
Southwind Drive Oak Beach Drive Qak Beach Drive
South Winooski Ave Adams St StPaul St
Spruce Ct Spruce St End of Street

St. Paul Street Kilburn Shelburne Street
Wells Street Flynn Ave Home Ave
Wright Ave Conger Ave End of Street

Zone C




